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GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA – Revision #1 


 
DATE:  Tuesday, April 18, 2017 Page 1 of 1 
PLACE:   Board of County Commissioners’ Meeting Room at the Gunnison County Courthouse 
 


NOTE:  This agenda is subject to change, including the addition of items up to 24 hours in advance or the deletion of items at any time.  All times are approximate.  The 
County Manager and Deputy County Manager’s reports may include administrative items not listed.  Regular Meetings, Public Hearings, and Special Meetings are recorded 
and ACTION MAY BE TAKEN ON ANY ITEM.   Work Sessions are not recorded and formal action cannot be taken.  For further information, contact the County 
Administration office at 641-0248.  If special accommodations are necessary per ADA, contact 641-0248 or TTY 641-3061 prior to the meeting.   


 
8:30 am • Call to Order; Agenda Review 
 
 • Minutes Approval 


1. 4/4/2017 Regular Meeting 
 


• Consent Agenda:  These items will not be discussed unless requested by a Commissioner or citizen.  Items removed 
from consent agenda for discussion may be rescheduled later in this meeting, or at a future meeting. 
1. Acknowledgement of County Manager's Signature; Grant Application; Persistent Drunk Driving and 


Law Enforcement Assistance Fund Prevention Program Grant; $90,914 
2. Acknowledgement of County Manager's Signature; System of Care Expansion Grant; Colorado 


Communities of Excellence; $46,228.44 
3. Acknowledgement of County Manager's Signature; Court Security Grant Funds Agreement; January 1, 


2017 - December 31,2017; $38,445 
4. Contract Agreement; Ohio City Town Hall Rehabilitation Phase II; Christopher Klein Construction; 


$73,489 
5. Grant Disbursement Request; Town of Crested Butte; Substance Abuse Prevention; $10,000 
6. Funding Application; Region 10 Area Agency on Aging; Gunnison County Senior Resources Office; July 


1, 2017 - June 30, 2018; $43,000 
7. Ratification of Grant Submission; Colorado Dept. of Agriculture; State Noxious Weed Fund; Upper East 


River Valley Cooperative Weed Management Area Seasonal Employee; $21,280 
8. Road Maintenance Agreement; Colorado Stone Quarries, Inc.; Marble Quarry Road; January 1, 2017 - 


December 31, 2021 
9. ADDED: Funding Request; Colorado State University Extension Office; 4-H Building Remodel Project; 


$25,000 
 
 • Scheduling 
 
8:35 • Deputy County Manager’s Reports and Project Updates: 


1. First Amendment to the Lease Agreement for Use of Space; Mountain Meadow-CSFS Gunnison District 
Facility; Gunnison Basin Weed District Program; April 1, 2017 - December 31, 2017; $1,875.17 


 
8:45 • Western Regional Emergency & Trauma Advisory Council (WRETAC) Board Vacancy 
 
8:50 • First Amendment to the Declaration of Protective Covenants for Vista Business Center 
 
8:55 • Vouchers and Transfers 
 
 • Treasurer’s Report 
 
9:00 • Gunnison/Hinsdale Board of Human Services (see separate agenda)  
 
9:45 • Break 
 
9:55 • Green Lake Trail Access; Possible Executive Session 
 
10:10 • Cottonwood Pass/Century Link; Possible Executive Session 
 
 • Unscheduled Citizens:  Limit to 5 minutes per item.  No formal action can be taken at this meeting.  
  
 • Commissioner Items:  Commissioners will discuss among themselves activities that they have recently participated 


in that they believe other Commissioners and/or members of the public may be interested in hearing about. 
  


• Adjourn 
Please Note: Packet materials for the above discussions will be available on the Gunnison County website at 


http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings no later than 6:00 pm on the Friday prior to the meeting.   



http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings
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GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 


April 4, 2017 
 
The April 4, 2017 meeting was held in the Board of County Commissioners’ meeting room located at 200 
E. Virginia Avenue, Gunnison, Colorado.  Present were: 
 
Phil Chamberland, Chairperson Matthew Birnie, County Manager 
Jonathan Houck, Vice-Chairperson Josh Ost, Deputy County Clerk 
John Messner, Commissioner Others Present as Listed in Text  
 
  
GUNNISON RIVER VALLEY LOCAL MARKETING DISTRICT: 
 
CALL TO ORDER:  Chairperson Chamberland called the meeting to order at 8:31 am. 
 
Acknowledgement of County Managers Signature; Bear Cloud Short Term Rental Helper 
Software Agreement; $19,500: 
County Manager Matthew Birnie explained the contract and why he chose to go with the company.   
Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to acknowledge the County Managers 
Signature; Bear Cloud Short Term Rental Helper Software Agreement; $19,500.  Motion carried 
unanimously. 
 
ADJOURN:  Moved by Commissioner Messner, seconded by Commissioner Houck to adjourn the Gunnison 
River Valley Local Marketing District meeting.  The meeting adjourned at 8:33 am. 
 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMI0SSIONERS: 
 
CALL TO ORDER:  Chairperson Chamberland called the meeting to order at 8:33 am. 
 
AGENDA REVIEW:  There were no changes made to the agenda. 
 
MINUTES APPROVAL: Moved by Chairperson Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to approve 
the 2/7/2017 regular meeting minutes as presented.  Chairperson Chamberland abstained from voting as 
he was absent from this meeting.  Motion carried. 
Commissioner Messner had one change to his Commissioner items on the 3/21/2017 regular meeting 
minutes. 
Moved by Chairperson Chamberland, seconded by Commissioner Messner to approve the 3/21/2017 
regular meeting minutes with the correction on the wording of Commissioner Messner’s Commissioner 
Items.  Commissioner Houck abstained from voting as he was absent from this meeting.  Motion carried. 


1. 2/7/2017 Regular Meeting 
2. 3/21/2017 Regular Meeting as amended 


 
CONSENT AGENDA:  Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to approve 
the consent agenda as presented.  Motion carried unanimously. 


1. Ratification of Commissioner Houck's Signature; North Fork Mancos Master Development Plan 
Comments 


2. Ratification of Commissioner Houck's Signature; Office of Surface Mining, Reclamation and 
Enforcement Oversight Process Comments 


3. Out of State Travel Request; Health Care for Women Over 40 Conference; Scottsdale, AZ; Family 
Planning Coordinator, Health Coordinator, Administrative Services Supervisor; 4/24/2017 thru 
4/27/2017; $4,100 


4. Out of State Travel Request; American Planning Association National Conference; New York, NY; 
Director & Assistant Director of Community and Economic Development; 5/4/2017 thru 
5/10/2017; $7775 


5. Out of State Travel Request; 2017 Aircraft Rescue & Fire Fighting Schools; San Bernardino, CA; 
Six Airport Duty Officers; May 2017; $10,248 


6. Resolution 2017-13; Ratifying and Reaffirming Previous Vacation Resolutions Within the County 
of Gunnison, State of Colorado 
    


SCHEDULING:  The Upcoming Meetings Schedule was discussed and updated. 
 
COUNTY MANAGER’S REPORTS: 


1. Funding for Energy Efficiency Program: County Manager Birnie had Commissioner Messner 
discuss the Coldharbour Institute funding from the Board and his conversations with them 
regarding the possibility of moving the funding approved for them to use for an energy 
efficiency program administered by Lotus Sustainability Engineering.  Commissioner Messner 
explained he spoke with the Coldharbour Board about moving the $5,000 to Lotus Engineering 
or through the Gunnison Valley Regional Housing Authority to start the program.   
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Moved by Commissioner Messner, seconded by Commissioner Houck to re-appropriate the 
$5,000 that was initially earmarked to Coldharbour for energy efficiency programs to Lotus 
Sustainability Engineering/Gunnison Valley Regional Housing Authority.  Motion carried 
unanimously.   


2. Brush Creek Request For Qualifications: CM Birnie reported that he has had 5 responses to the 
RFQ.  It is now closed and will be moving to the next stage and the members of the 
Participating Parties.   


 
DEPUTY COUNTY MANAGER’S REPORT AND PROJECT UPDATES:  Deputy County Manager Marlene 
Crosby was present for discussion. 


1. Resolution; To Lease, Purchase and/or Finance Caterpillar Equipment:  DCM Crosby explained the 
resolution and when the lease agreement was signed.   
Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to adopt resolution 2017-
14; A Resolution To Lease, Purchase and/or Finance Caterpillar Equipment.  Motion carried 
unanimously. 


2. Agreement; Federal Highway Administration; Cottonwood Pass Conduit Installation:  DCM Crosby 
explained the agreement that is being drafted and that it is not ready.  She reported that there will 
be inspectors on hand during the build to make sure everything is built per the plans.  She is 
requested approval of the County Manager’s signature once the agreement is finalized.   
Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to approve the County 
Managers signature on the Agreement; Federal Highway Administration; Cottonwood Pass Conduit 
Installation once it is finalized.  Motion carried unanimously. 


3. Agreement; Century Link; Cottonwood Pass Conduit Installation:  DCM Crosby explained the 
agreement that is being drafted and that it is not ready.  She is requested approval of the County 
Manager’s signature once the agreement is finalized.  DCM Crosby explained that there would still 
be a gap for Century Link to fill from the Taylor Park Trading Post to the base of Cottonwood Pass.   
Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to approve the County 
Managers signature on the Agreement; Century Link; Cottonwood Pass Conduit Installation once 
it is finalized.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 


Boundary Line Adjustment Request; Don Howell; Steuben Creek; SE 1/4 Section 15 and N1/2 
Section 22, Township 49 North, Range 2 West, NMPM:  
Assistant Community and Economic Development Director Neal Starkebaum was present for the discussion. 
He explained the boundary line adjustment and the history of the area with Mr. Howell.  
Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to approve the Boundary Line 
Adjustment Request; Don Howell; Steuben Creek; SE 1/4 Section 15 and N1/2 Section 22, Township 49 
North, Range 2 West, NMPM.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Resolution; Approving Land Use Change Permit No. LUC-2016-00027 A Land Use Change 
Permit for Dawn Delany Nine Mile Ranches Subdivision E1/2SE1/4 Section 22, Township 48 
North, Range 2 West, N.M.P.M: 
Assistant Community and Economic Development Director Neal Starkebaum was present for the discussion.   
He explained the location of the property.   
Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to adopt resolution 2017-15; A 
Resolution Approving Land Use Change Permit No. LUC-2016-00027 A Land Use Change Permit for Dawn 
Delany Nine Mile Ranches Subdivision E1/2SE1/4 Section 22, Township 48 North, Range 2 West, N.M.P.M.  
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Resolution; Approving Land Use Change Permit No. LUC-2016-00034 A Land Use Change 
Permit for Homestead Cabin LLC Starlight Subdivision NE1/4SW1/4 Section 26, Township 13 
South, Range 86 West, 6th P.M.: 
Assistant Community and Economic Development Director Neal Starkebaum was present for the discussion.  
He explained the subdivision application and the recommendation from the Planning Commission.   
Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to adopt resolution 2017-16; A 
Resolution Approving Land Use Change Permit No. LUC-2016-00034 A Land Use Change Permit for 
Homestead Cabin LLC Starlight Subdivision NE1/4SW1/4 Section 26, Township 13 South, Range 86 West, 
6th P.M.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Quit Claim Deed; Estate of Edward Allan Shotwell, Donation of Lot 30, Marble Ski Area Filling 
No. 3: 
County Attorney David Baumgarten was present for the discussion and explained the circumstances with 
the property and why it was being donated to Gunnison County.   
Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to accept the Quit Claim Deed; Estate 
of Edward Allan Shotwell, Donation of Lot 30, Marble Ski Area Filling No. 3.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Resolution; To Establish Gunnison County Policy Format, Review Timeframes, and 
Adopting/Revision/Rescission Procedures: 
Assistant to the County Manager Katherine Haase was present for the discussion.  CM Birnie explained why 
this resolution was created and the need to organize the County’s policies and have a consistent format.  
Commissioner Messner asked if this format will only be using going forward or if older policies will be 
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retrofitted.  Assistant to the County Manager Haase explained it will be used going forward although many 
of the older policies will need to be changed and updated so when that happens that will be placed into 
this format.  
Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner to adopt resolution 2017-17; A 
Resolution To Establish Gunnison County Policy Format, Review Timeframes, and 
Adopting/Revision/Rescission Procedures.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Resolution; Adopting Gunnison County Travel Policy and Rescinding All Previous Travel-
Related Policies:  
Assistant to the County Manager Katherine Haase was present for the discussion.  CM Birnie explained the 
changes from the previous travel policy that was in place.   
Moved by Commissioner Messner, seconded by Commissioner Houck to adopt resolution 2017-18; A 
Resolution Adopting Gunnison County Travel Policy and Rescinding All Previous Travel-Related Policies.  
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
BREAK: The meeting recessed at 9:15am for a short break.  The meeting resumed at 9:20am.   
 
Draft Gunnison County Strategic Plan:  
CM Birnie discussed the changes to the plan since the work session.  He explained the change to the 
affordable housing goal date to 2021 based on the current timelines indicated by the responses to the 
Brush Creek RFQ.  Discussion amongst the Board about the plan ensued.  CM also reported that he has 
changed John Cattles position title to Sustainable Operations Director.   
Moved by Commissioner Messner, seconded by Commissioner Houck to adopt the Gunnison County 
Strategic Plan.  Motion carried unanimously. 
   
UNSCHEDULED CITIZENS:  There were no Unscheduled Citizens present for discussion.  
 
COMMISSIONER ITEMS:  
 


Commissioner Messner: 
1. IceLab:  Commissioner Messner discussed the Accelerator program at the ICELab at Western 


State Colorado University.  It is planned to start in August and they would like to come to the 
Board and present at an upcoming work session regarding funding.    


2. Club 20: Commissioner Messner asked the Board would like to talk about Club 20 and its efforts 
to encourage the move of the Bureau of Land Management national office to Grand Junction 
on a future work session.  Discussion ensued about the concept.   


3. PILT/SRS Bill Support:  Commissioner Messner asked how the Board would like to support this.   
4. Gunnison Valley Regional Housing Authority: Commissioner Messner reported that Skype 


Interviews have been completed for the Director search. Two of the individuals have been 
invited for in person interviews.  He explained the candidates and their qualifications. There 
will be a reception to meet the finalists on April 11th.   


Commissioner Houck:  
1. Bureau of Land Management: Commissioner Houck reported Gunnison Trials will be putting in 


their proposal for the Signal Peak trail improvement.  It was asked if Gunnison County would 
like to be a cooperating agency.   


2. Forest Service: Commissioner Houck discussed the upcoming changes in staff at the Gunnison 
office and his conversations with the regional office decisions that will be made on local issues.   


3. Colorado Public Radio: Commissioner Houck reported that he will be on Colorado Public Radio 
to give feedback on coal recovery in the County for the Colorado Matters program.   


4. CCI Survey: Commissioner Houck discussed a survey he received about jail overcrowding.   
Commissioner Chamberland:  


1. Health and Human Services: Chairperson Chamberland reported he attended the small block 
grant meeting and discussed the criteria for receiving the grant.  


2. Region 10: Chairperson Chamberland reported on phase one of the broadband project and the 
money available in the business revolving loan fund.   


3. Early Childhood Council: Chairperson Chamberland reported that he attended the ECC meeting. 
He discussed the strategic plan that the ECC has developed.    
   


   
ADJOURN:  Moved by Commissioner Houck to adjourn the regular meeting.  The meeting adjourned at 
10:28 am. 
 
 
 


__________________________________ 
Phil Chamberland, Chairperson 
 


 
__________________________________ 
Jonathan Houck, Vice-Chairperson 
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__________________________________ 
John Messner, Commissioner 


 
Minutes Prepared By: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Josh Ost, Deputy County Clerk 
 
Attest: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Kathy Simillion, County Clerk 
 
 
 


GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS TEXT INCLUSION INTO MINUTES 
 


 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 


OF THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, COLORADO 
 


RESOLUTION NO: 2017-13 
 


A RESOLUTION RATIFYING AND REAFFIRMING PREVIOUS VACATION RESOLUTIONS 
WITHIN THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, STATE OF COLORADO 


 
WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Gunnison, Colorado (“Board”), by virtue 
of Colorado law, has authority and is the  owner of certain alleys and roads lying within the County of 
Gunnison; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Board has determined that not all platted alleys and roads are necessary for public access 
to privately owned property; and 
 
WHEREAS, on September 6, 1974, pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. §139-19-101, et seq., the Colorado 
Secretary of State determined that the town of Ohio City was an abandoned town and Gunnison County 
acquired all the real property owned by the town including the roads and alleys; and 
 
WHEREAS, that Colorado Secretary of State determination is titled: Findings of Fact and Determination 
which was recorded in the records of the Office of the Clerk and Recorder of Gunnison County, Colorado 
on October 23, 1974 in Book 476 at page 234, bearing Reception No: 302811; and  
 
WHEREAS, prior to September 6, 1974 certain roads and alleys within Ohio City were vacated by the Board 
by the following resolutions: 
 


1.  A Resolution recorded in the records of the Office of the Clerk and Recorder of Gunnison County, 
Colorado on February 3, 1965 in Book 378 at page 378, bearing Reception No: 262169; and  
 
2.  A Resolution recorded in the records of the Office of the Clerk and Recorder of Gunnison County, 
Colorado on September 20, 1966 in Book 392 at page 22, bearing Reception No: 269013; and  


 
WHEREAS, on November 14, 1980, pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. §31-3-201, et seq., the Colorado Secretary 
of State determined that the town of Tincup was an abandoned town and Gunnison County acquired all 
the real property owned by the town including the roads and alleys; and 
 
WHEREAS, that Colorado Secretary of State determination is titled: Findings of Fact, Conclusions, and 
Determination which was recorded in the records of the Office of the Clerk and Recorder of Gunnison 
County, Colorado on November 24, 1980 in Book 559 at page 263, bearing Reception No: 355300; and  
 
WHEREAS, prior to November 14, 1980 certain roads and alleys within Tincup were vacated by the Board 
by the following resolutions: 
 


 1.  A Resolution recorded in the records of the Office of the Clerk and Recorder of Gunnison 
County, Colorado on September 5, 1957 in Book 330 at page 389, bearing Reception No: 235884; 
and  
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2.  A Resolution recorded in the records of the Office of the Clerk and Recorder of Gunnison County, 
Colorado on October 27, 1958 in Book 337 at page 234, bearing Reception No: 239763; and  


 
3.  A Resolution recorded in the records of the Office of the Clerk and Recorder of Gunnison County, 
Colorado on October 27, 1958 in Book 337 at page 236, bearing Reception No: 239764; and  


 
4.  A Resolution recorded in the records of the Office of the Clerk and Recorder of Gunnison County, 
Colorado on  November 10, 1958 in Book 337 at page 320, bearing Reception No: 239876; and  


 
5.  A Resolution recorded in the records of the Office of the Clerk and Recorder of Gunnison County, 
Colorado on October 26, 1960 in Book 348 at page 138, bearing Reception No: 246356; and  
 
6.  A Resolution recorded in the records of the Office of the Clerk and Recorder of Gunnison County, 
Colorado on August 28, 1961 in Book 355 at page 94, bearing Reception No: 249289; and  


 
WHEREAS, the Board would like to ratify and reaffirm the above referenced resolutions;  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Gunnison, 
Colorado that: 
 


A. The following resolutions for vacations within Ohio City shall be and hereby are ratified, 
reaffirmed and effective nunc pro tunc September 6, 1974: 
 


1.  A Resolution recorded in the records of the Office of the Clerk and Recorder of Gunnison 
County, Colorado on February 3, 1965 in Book 378 at page 378, bearing Reception No: 
262169; and  
 
2.  A Resolution recorded in the records of the Office of the Clerk and Recorder of Gunnison 
County, Colorado on September 20, 1966 in Book 392 at page 22, bearing Reception No: 
269013; and  


 
B. The resolutions for vacations within Tincup shall be and hereby are ratified, reaffirmed and 
effective nunc pro tunc November 14, 1980: 
 


1.  A Resolution recorded in the records of the Office of the Clerk and Recorder of Gunnison 
County, Colorado on September 5, 1957 in Book 330 at page 389, bearing Reception No: 
235884; and  


 
2.  A Resolution recorded in the records of the Office of the Clerk and Recorder of Gunnison 
County, Colorado on October 27, 1958 in Book 337 at page 234, bearing Reception No: 
239763; and  


 
3.  A Resolution recorded in the records of the Office of the Clerk and Recorder of Gunnison 
County, Colorado on October 27, 1958 in Book 337 at page 236, bearing Reception No: 
239764; and  


 
4.  A Resolution recorded in the records of the Office of the Clerk and Recorder of Gunnison 
County, Colorado on  November 10, 1958 in Book 337 at page 320, bearing Reception No: 
239876; and  


 
5.  A Resolution recorded in the records of the Office of the Clerk and Recorder of Gunnison 
County, Colorado on October 26, 1960 in Book 348 at page 138, bearing Reception No: 
246356; and  
 
6.  A Resolution recorded in the records of the Office of the Clerk and Recorder of Gunnison 
County, Colorado on August 28, 1961 in Book 355 at page 94, bearing Reception No: 
249289. 


 
INTRODUCED by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner, and passed on this 4th day of 
April, 2017. 
 
       BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 


OF GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 
 
Chamberland – yes; Houck – yes; Messner – yes. 
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BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF GUNNISON COUNTY 


 
RESOLUTION NO. 2017-14 


 
A RESOLUTION TO LEASE, PURCHASE AND/OR FINANCE CATERPILLAR EQUIPMENT 


 
WHEREAS, the laws of the State of Colorado (the “State”) authorize Gunnison County, a duly organized 
political subdivision of the State (the “County”), acting by and through the Board of County 
Commissioners of Gunnison County, Colorado (the “Board”), to purchase, acquire and lease personal 
property for the benefit of the County and its inhabitants and to enter into and necessary contracts; and  
 
WHEREAS, the County wants to lease, purchase and/or finance equipment (“Equipment”) from Caterpillar 
Financial Services Corporation and/or an authorized Caterpillar dealer (“Caterpillar”) by entering into that 
certain Sales Agreement, dated August 26, 2016 (the “Agreement”) with Caterpillar; and 
 
WHEREAS, a copy of the Agreement has been presented to the Board at this April 4, 2017 meeting.  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Gunnison County, 
Colorado that (i) the Agreement, including all schedules and exhibits attached to the Agreement, is 
approved in substantially the form presented at the meeting, with any Approved Changes (as defined 
below), (ii) the County enters into the Agreement with Caterpillar and (iii) the Agreement is adopted as a 
binding obligation of the County; and  
 
That Matthew Birnie, County Manager, is authorized, directed and empowered to (i) sign—or ratify-- and 
deliver to Caterpillar, and its successors and assigns, the Agreement and any related documents, and (ii) 
take or cause to be taken, all actions he deems necessary or advisable to acquire the Equipment, 
including the signing—or ratification-- and delivery of the Agreement and related documents; and  
 
That the Clerk of the Board is authorized to attest to this Resolution and affix the seal of the Board to the 
Agreement, this Resolution, and any related documents; and  
 
That nothing in this Resolution, the Agreement, or any other document imposes a pecuniary liability or 
change upon the general credit of the County or against its taxing power, except to the extent that the 
payments payable under the Agreement are special limited obligations of the County as provided in the 
Agreement; and  
 
That a breach of this Resolution, the Agreement or any related document will not impose any pecuniary 
liability upon the County or any charge upon its general credit or against its taxing power, except to the 
extent that the payments payable under the Agreement are special limited obligations of the County as 
provided in the Agreement; and that the authority granted by this Resolution will apply equally and with 
the same effect to the successors in office of the Authorized Persons.  
 
INTRODUCED by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner, and passed on this 4th day of 
April, 2017. 
 
       BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 


OF GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 
 
Chamberland – yes; Houck – yes; Messner – yes. 
 


 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 


OF GUNNISON COUNTY 
 


RESOLUTION NO. 17-15 
 


A RESOLUTION APPROVING LAND USE CHANGE PERMIT NO. LUC-2016-00027 
A LAND USE CHANGE PERMIT FOR DAWN DELANY 


NINE MILE RANCHES SUBDIVISION 
E1/2SE1/4 SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 48 NORTH, RANGE 2 WEST, N.M.P.M. 


 
WHEREAS, Dawn Delany, represented by Rose Foli, submitted a land use change application for the 
subdivision of 38-acres into three single-family lots: Lot 1, 9.7-acres (with existing residence); Lot 2, 13-acres; 
Lot 3, 13.6-acres. The new residences will be served by well and septic. Access will be from Highway 149.  No 
covenants are proposed; and 
 
WHEREAS, after a review of the information, documentation and substantial public testimony related to it, 
the Gunnison County Planning Commission did, after a joint public hearing on January 6, 2017 unanimously 
approve a Recommendation to the Board of County Commissioners, with certain Findings and Conditions: 







 April 4, 2017 
 
 
 


Gunnison County Board of Commissioners - 7 - 
Minutes of April 4, 2017 Regular Meeting 
Approved by BOCC (INSERT DATE)  
 


 
FINDINGS:  


 
1. The Planning Commission has classified the application as a Minor Impact Project, based upon the 


impact classification found in Section 6-102: Projects Classified as Minor Impact Projects A.  2-4 Units. 
 


2. The land use change complies with all applicable requirements of the Gunnison County Land Use 
Resolution and Section 6-10: Standards of Approval for Minor Impact Projects.  
 


3. The Commission finds that the proposed three-lot residential subdivision is compatible with existing 
development in the neighborhood and will result in no significant net adverse impacts to the 
neighborhood. 
 


4. This review and decision incorporates, but is not limited to, all the documentation submitted to the 
County and included within the Planning Office file relative to this application; including all exhibits, 
references and documents as included therein. 
 


CONDITIONS:  
1. This permit is limited to activities described within the “Project Summary” of this application, and as 


depicted on the Site Plan submitted as part of this application.  Expansion or change of this use will 
require either an application for amendment of this permit, or submittal of an application for a new 
permit, in compliance with applicable requirements of the Gunnison County Land Use Resolution. 
 


2. The applicant shall comply with the following conditions for the protection of Gunnison Sage-grouse 
and Sage-grouse habitat: 
 


1) Due to the proximity of Tier 1 Habitat, a Gunnison County Reclamation Permit will be 
required for any site disturbing activities on the proposed parcels. That permit should 
contain specific reclamation conditions. Disturbed areas need to be reseeded with an 
approved seed mix. CPW and/or NRCS are available to help identify an appropriate seed 
mix. 


 
2) For activities not requiring a Reclamation Permit, disturbed areas should be reseeded with 


an appropriate seed mix. Colorado Parks and Wildlife (CPW) and/or the Natural Resources 
Conservation Service (NRCS) are available to help identify an appropriate seed mix. 


 
3) Woven wire fencing will not be allowed for perimeter fencing or as interior cross fencing. 


Perimeter and cross fencing must be built using specifications from the most recent edition 
of the Colorado Parks and Wildlife (CPW) publication Fencing with Wildlife in Mind. 


 
4) Property owners must control or attempt to eradicate any noxious weeds that occur on the 


property. A list of noxious weeds may be found in the Colorado Noxious Weed list: 
www.colorado.gov/pacific/agconservation/noxious-weed-species  The Gunnison County 
Weed Management Program should be contacted (970- 641-4393) for additional 
information and technical assistance. 


 
5) Per Section 11-106 G.3.d.1. of the Gunnison County Land Use Resolution, dogs and cats 


must be kept under appropriate control, by means which may include kenneling or other 
physically secure methods to ensure that negative effects to wildlife from pets do not occur. 
This includes construction workers’ pets. 


 
3. A mylar subdivision plat, in compliance with Section 6-105, Gunnison County Land Use Resolution, shall 


be provided to the Community Development Department, for signature by the Board of County 
Commissioners. Approval shall not be effective until and unless the plat is recorded with the Office of 
the Gunnison County Clerk and Recorder. 


 
4. The approval shall be memorialized by Board Resolution. Approval shall not be effective until the 


Resolution is recorded with the Office of the Gunnison County Clerk and Recorder. 
 
5. This permit may be revoked or suspended if Gunnison County determines that any material fact set 


forth herein or represented by the applicant was false or misleading, or that the applicant failed to 
disclose facts necessary to make any such fact not misleading. 


 
6. The removal or material alteration of any physical feature of the property (geological, topographical or 


vegetative) relied on herein to mitigate a possible conflict shall require a new or amended land use 
change permit. 


 
7. Approval of this use is based upon the facts presented and implies no approval of similar use in the 


same or different location and/or with different impacts on the environment and community.  Any such 



http://www.colorado.gov/pacific/agconservation/noxious-weed-species
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future application shall be reviewed and evaluated, subject to its compliance with current regulations, 
and its impact to the County. 


 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Gunnison County, 
Colorado, that Land Use Change Permit No. 2016-00027, Dawn Delany, Nine Mile Ranches Subdivision, is 
approved as a Minor Impact Project, subject to each and all conditions of the Planning Commission 
Recommendation, as identified above. 
 
THIS APPROVAL is effected noting that decision documentation includes, but is not limited to, the application 
and the entire Community Development Department Land Use Change Permit application file relative to this 
application.  This approval is founded on each individual finding and requirement.  Should the applicant 
successfully challenge any such finding or requirement, this approval is null and void. 
 
THIS RESOLUTION AND THE APPROVAL GRANTED HEREBY shall not be effective unless and until a 
copy is recorded in the Office of the Clerk and Recorder of Gunnison County. 
 
INTRODUCED by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner, and passed on this 4th day of 
April, 2017. 
 
       BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 


OF GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 
 
Chamberland – yes; Houck – yes; Messner – yes. 
 
 
 BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  


OF GUNNISON COUNTY 
 


 RESOLUTION NO. 17-16 
 


A RESOLUTION APPROVING LAND USE CHANGE PERMIT NO. LUC-2016-00034 
A LAND USE CHANGE PERMIT FOR HOMESTEAD CABIN LLC 


STARLIGHT SUBDIVISION 
NE1/4SW1/4 SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 86 WEST, 6TH P.M 


 
WHEREAS, Homestead Cabin, LLC, represented by Kristine Kapushion, submitted a land use change 
application for the subdivision of 38-acres into two single-family lots; one of three-acres (Lot 1) and one of 35-
acres (with exiting residence – Lot 2)).  The Mt. Crested Butte Water and Sanitation District will provide water 
and sewer to Lot 1 and pursuant to a previous agreement with the Town of Mt. Crested Butte, access to Lot 1 
will be via Big Sky Drive, within the Pitchfork development. Access to an existing residence on Lot 2 is from an 
existing driveway on Washington Gulch Road (CR 811). 
 
The applicant has submitted protective covenants, titled Declaration of Protective Covenants of Starlight 
Subdivision (Covenants) and which identify specific design standards and limitations.  A residence is limited to 
a maximum of 5,000 square feet and an aggregate square footage of all structures is limited to 7,500 square 
feet.  A second residence is only allowed on Lot 2. The applicant has waived further development rights, 
eliminating further subdivision of the property; and 
 
WHEREAS, after a review of the information, documentation and substantial public testimony related to it, 
the Gunnison County Planning Commission did, after joint public hearings, on February 17, 2017 unanimously 
approve a Recommendation to the Board of County Commissioners, with certain Findings and Conditions: 
 
FINDINGS:  


 
5. The Planning Commission has classified the application as a Minor Impact Project, based upon the 


impact classification found in Section 6-102: Projects Classified as Minor Impact Projects A.  2-4 
Units. 


 
6. The land use change complies with all applicable requirements of the Gunnison County Land Use 


Resolution and Section 6-10: Standards of Approval for Minor Impact Projects.  
 
7. The subdivision plat was reviewed and approved by the County Attorney’s office, as to form and 


content. 
 
8. This review and decision incorporates, but is not limited to, all the documentation submitted to the 


County and included within the Planning Office file relative to this application; including all exhibits, 
references and documents as included therein. 


 
CONDITIONS:  
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8. This permit is limited to activities described within the “Project Description” of this application, and as 
depicted on the Site Plan submitted as part of this application.  Expansion or change of this use will 
require either an application for amendment of this permit, or submittal of an application for a new 
permit, in compliance with applicable requirements of the Gunnison County Land Use Resolution. 


 
9. A mylar subdivision plat, in compliance with Section 6-105, Gunnison County Land Use Resolution, 


shall be provided to the Community Development Department, for signature by the Board of County 
Commissioners. Approval shall not be effective until and unless the plat is recorded with the Office of 
the Gunnison County Clerk and Recorder. 


 
10. The approval shall be memorialized by Board Resolution. Approval shall not be effective until the 


Resolution is recorded with the Office of the Gunnison County Clerk and Recorder. 
 


11. The Declaration of Protective Covenants of Starlight Subdivision shall be recorded contemporaneously 
with the Plat. 


 
12. This permit may be revoked or suspended if Gunnison County determines that any material fact set 


forth herein or represented by the applicant was false or misleading, or that the applicant failed to 
disclose facts necessary to make any such fact not misleading. 


 
13. The removal or material alteration of any physical feature of the property (geological, topographical 


or vegetative) relied on herein to mitigate a possible conflict shall require a new or amended land use 
change permit. 


 
14. Approval of this use is based upon the facts presented and implies no approval of similar use in the 


same or different location and/or with different impacts on the environment and community.  Any 
such future application shall be reviewed and evaluated, subject to its compliance with current 
regulations, and its impact to the County. 


 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Gunnison County, 
Colorado, that Land Use Change Permit No. 2016-00034, Homestead Cabin LLC, Starlight Subdivision, is 
approved as a Minor Impact Project, subject to each and all conditions of the Planning Commission 
Recommendation, as identified above. 
 
THIS APPROVAL is effected noting that decision documentation includes, but is not limited to, the application 
and the entire Community Development Department Land Use Change Permit application file relative to this 
application.  This approval is founded on each individual finding and requirement.  Should the applicant 
successfully challenge any such finding or requirement, this approval is null and void. 
 
THIS RESOLUTION AND THE APPROVAL GRANTED HEREBY shall not be effective unless and until a 
copy is recorded in the Office of the Clerk and Recorder of Gunnison County. 
 
INTRODUCED by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner, and passed on this 4th day of 
April, 2017. 
 
       BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 


OF GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 
 
Chamberland – yes; Houck – yes; Messner – yes. 
 


 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 


OF GUNNISON COUNTY 
 


RESOLUTION NO. 2017-17 
 


A RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH GUNNISON COUNTY POLICY FORMAT, REVIEW TIMEFRAMES, 
AND ADOPTION/REVISION/RESCISSION PROCEDURES 


 
WHEREAS, Gunnison County wishes to establish a uniform policy format and an adoption and periodic 


review process to promote consistency and uniformity throughout the organization; and  
 
WHEREAS, Gunnison County’s current policy documents are in many forms and formats, including 


policies, resolutions, ordinances, policy statements, position/support statements, guidelines, and 
unformatted policies created via the adoption of meeting minutes; and 


 
WHEREAS, Gunnison County currently lacks a unified, correct and complete policy document 


appropriate for staff and public reference; and 
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WHEREAS, the proposed policy template and policy-numbering system have been presented to and 
reviewed by the Board.  


 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Gunnison County, 


Colorado that the following procedures will be applied to all Gunnison County policies: 
 


1. APPLICABILITY 
a. A Gunnison County policy incorporates the written description of a direction set forth 


by the Board of County Commissioners (BOCC) to inform the public and guide actions 
taken by departments and offices in the County organization.   


b. Policies may be administrative or regulatory.   
i. Administrative policies establish powers, responsibilities, and/or rules for 


County employees and appointed board members. 
ii. Regulatory policies establish rules or orders having the force of law. 


c. A policy shall be established when: 
i. Directed by the BOCC; or 
ii. Required in accordance with state or federal law; or  
iii. Requested by an elected official or department director, and approved by the 


BOCC. 
 


2. STANDARDS 
a. All new policies shall be adopted by the BOCC during a regular/special meeting. 
b. All policies, excluding ordinances, may be revised administratively only for format 


modifications, corrections to reflect organizational changes, or similar non-material 
changes without BOCC review and approval.  All policy rescissions must be approved 
by the BOCC. 


c. All adopted policies shall be referenced in the electronic Gunnison County Policy Manual 
on the County’s website.   


 
3. FORMAT 


a. The format outlined in Exhibit A shall be used for all adopted Gunnison County policies.  
Should this format be changed at any time in the future, the County Manager’s office 
will communicate the changes and the new format to each department.    


b. The County Manager must approve any exceptions to the format outlined in Exhibit A.  
However, any policies kept under separate cover in a format that deviates from that 
outlined in Exhibit A, such as the Gunnison County Employee Policies and the Gunnison 
County Land Use Resolution, shall still be referenced in the online Gunnison County 
Policy Manual. 


c. After adoption of a policy, the County Manager’s office will assign the appropriate 
policy number following the numbering format outlined in Exhibit B.  Should this format 
be changed at any time in the future to allow the addition/deletion of 
categories/policies, the County Manager’s office will update Exhibit B and the 
appropriate section of the County’s website.   


 
4. PROCESS AND REPOSITORY 


a. Adoption: 
Prior to adoption by the BOCC, the policy custodian will prepare the adoption request 
memo, work with the County Attorney’s Office to create the applicable adoption 
resolution, and work with the County Manager’s Office to create the formatted copy of 
the proposed policy.   


b. Revisions/Rescissions: 
In the event that any established policy requires revision/rescission, the policy 
custodian shall contact the County Manager’s office prior to drafting any modifications 
and/or reinitiating the above adoption process.  If revisions/rescissions are warranted, 
the County Manager will decide whether or not the policy revisions/rescissions should 
be scheduled for approval/ratification by the BOCC in accordance with Section 2b 
above.   


c. Repository: 
The County Manager’s office shall serve as the repository for all adopted Gunnison 
County policies.  The County Manager’s office will also ensure that all adopted 
Gunnison County policies are accessible to staff and the public on the County’s website.   
 


5. REVIEW FREQUENCY 
Each policy shall be assigned a custodian.  Designated policy custodians will be responsible for 
reviewing any and all assigned policies to ensure accuracy and completeness according to the 
below established frequencies.  Policy custodians will also be responsible for confirming that 
the required reviews have occurred by communicating this information to the County Manager’s 
office. 


a. Policies that set fees or list specific contact information (i.e., name, phone, email) will 
be reviewed at least annually;  
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b. All other policies, general in nature and not applicable to either of the above categories, 
will be reviewed at least every five (5) calendar years. 


 
INTRODUCED by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Messner, and passed on this 4th day of 
April, 2017. 
 
       BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 


OF GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 
 
Chamberland – yes; Houck – yes; Messner – yes. 
 
 


BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF GUNNISON COUNTY 


 
RESOLUTION NO. 2017-18 


 
A RESOLUTION ADOPTING GUNNISON COUNTY TRAVEL POLICY AND RESCINDING ALL 


PREVIOUS TRAVEL-RELATED POLICIES 
 


WHEREAS, Gunnison County has established a uniform policy format and an adoption and periodic 
review process to promote consistency and uniformity throughout the organization; and  


 
WHEREAS, Gunnison County currently has numerous travel policies, which include contradictory 


information; and 
 
WHEREAS, the attached Travel Policy (Exhibit A) was created to reflect Gunnison County’s current 


travel-related practices, which conform to Internal Revenue Service regulations. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Gunnison County, 


Colorado that: 
1. The attached Travel Policy (Exhibit A) is adopted;  
2. Section 10-8 of the Gunnison County, Colorado Personnel Policies, adopted October 5, 2010 


and amended November 16, 2010, is changed, in its entirety and effective immediately, to 
simply reference the attached Travel Policy; 


3. The following existing policies regarding official employee travel are hereby rescinded and 
deleted, effective immediately: 


a. Out-of-State Travel Memorandum, signed by the Board of County Commissioners and 
issued by the County Manager on May 4, 1999; 


b. Policy Statement No. 002, adopted by the Board of County Commissioners on February 
23, 2000; and 


c. Any and all other official travel-related policy documents previously utilized by the 
organization. 


 
INTRODUCED by Commissioner Messner, seconded by Commissioner Houck, and passed on this 4th day of 
April, 2017. 
 
       BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 


OF GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 
 
Chamberland – yes; Houck – yes; Messner – yes. 
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Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\gstuhr


no concerns. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


0


4/4/2017


ok - gs


Motion


nothing needed unless we are awarded the grant.


Acknowledgement of County Manager's Signature; Gra


4/3/2017


kcommerford@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 4/4/2017


Gunnison County - Office of Behavioral Health


4/18/2017
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Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 
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Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\gstuhr


Included in the budget, no concerns.


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


0


4/4/2017


ok  - gs


County Manager Signature


$46,288.44


System of Care Expansion Grant contract


Acknowledgement of County Manager's Signature; Sys


4/3/2017


mdougherty@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser


9/30/2017


4/4/2017


Juvenile Services and CO Dept Human Services


4/18/2017


Meghan Dougherty
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Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\gstuhr


This grant was not included in the 2017 adopted budget.  We'll prepare a budget amendment request. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


0


4/10/2017


ok - gs


Please see attached agreement for acknowledgement of County Manager's signature


Acknowledgement of County Manager's Signature; Cou


4/10/2017


jost@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 4/5/2017


4/18/2017
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County Attorney Review: Required Not Required
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Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 
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Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


NO concerns, contract amount is included in grant award. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


0


4/13/2017


ok  db     4/12/17


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


$73,489.00


Attached please find the Contract Agreement hiring a general contractor for the Ohio City Town Hall Rehabilitation Project. Gunnison County has
received a grant award from the State Historical Fund in the amount of $97,427.00.


7329-43-809-00-324-0


Contract Agreement; Ohio City Town Hall Rehabilita


4/12/2017


rmagruder@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 4/13/2017


BOCC and Christopher Klein Construction, Inc.


4/18/2017


Office of the County Attorney
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Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\gstuhr


Not included in 2017 adopted budget.  We'll request a budget amendment to include all pieces of additional revenue for this activity. No
concerns. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


0


4/13/2017


ok - gs  It does seem the funds report would not be completed until after the funds are received and spent and thus would not be due at this
time.


County Manager Signature


signature on grant


Grant Disbursement Request; Town of Crested Butte;


4/13/2017


kcommerford@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 4/13/2017


Crested Butte City Council and Gunnison County


4/18/2017


Kari Commerford
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Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


Renewal, is included in the 2017 adopted budget. No concerns. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


0


4/13/2017


ok - gs


County Manager Signature


$43000


Grant Proposal to sustain Information and Referral for Seniors. Attachment A and E need signatures.


Funding Application; Region 10 Area Agency on Agin


4/13/2017


elizabeth.holena@state.co.us


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 4/13/2017


Region 10


4/18/2017


Elizabeth Holena











































  


ATTACHMENT C 
 


Project Budget Instructions 
 


This budget should reflect only your budget for the services you propose.  You will need to use 
acceptable accounting methods to determine the appropriate costs for the services you 
propose.  The revenue amounts and sources you show on this form must match those shown 
on the cover page.   
 
Project Revenues 
 
Funds Requested 


• Federal - Older Americans Act federal funding request for the project year 
• State - Older Coloradans Act state funding request for the project year 


 
Local Cash Match - Include all non-federal funds (municipal and county) that are used for 
payment of allowable costs charged to the project. Other cash match is all other funding 
sources (foundations, service clubs, other grants).  The match must not be used to match any 
other federal or state funds. 
  
Local In-Kind Match - Includes personnel (staff and volunteers), facility utilization, services, or 
goods donated by the applicant or third party, which are allowable costs of the funding award for 
which no cash reimbursement is required.  The Local In-Kind Match must not be used to match 
any other federal or state funds. 
 
Program Income - Total voluntary client contributions, interest and other projected income.  
 
Total Project Revenues - The total of all of the above revenue items. 
 
Project Expenses 
 
Personnel - Includes salaries, wages and benefits for employees. 
 
Travel - Travel by staff and/or volunteers that will be required to provide service. 
 
Equipment - Equipment refers only to items costing $500 or more and having a useful life of 
more than one year.  All Title III equipment expenditures must be included as part of the 
application. 
 
Supplies - These costs may include materials, printing, office supplies, postage, etc. 
  
Fuel - Energy source for vehicles utilized in providing older adult services. 
 
Other Direct - Includes capital expenditures and all other expenses not directly applicable to any 
other line item such as rent, utilities, insurance, repairs/maintenance, audit expenses, etc. 
 
Local In-Kind Match - Includes personnel, rent, services, or goods donated by the applicant or 
third party, which are allowable costs of the funding award for which no cash reimbursement is 
required. 
 
Total Project Expenses - The total of all of the above expense items. 
 
Local Cash, In-Kind, Project Income 
 
List all sources of local cash match, in-kind match, program income and the total amount from 
each source.  Totals must match the amounts listed in the “Project Budget”.  
 
Note: Total Project Expenses must equal Total Project Revenues  
 







  


 
 


ATTACHMENT D 
 


Definitions 
 
General Definitions 
 
ADL (Activities of Daily Living):  The inability to perform one or more of the following activities 
of daily living without personal assistance:  transferring in and out of bed/chair, toileting, walking, 
dressing, bathing, hygiene and eating.  
 
Alternative Funding: Additional funding sources generated to assist with project service 
development and implementation. 
 
Cost per Unit:  Total Project Expenses (Budget Form-Attachment B) divided by Total Estimated 
Units of Service (Funding Application-Attachment A). 
 
Estimated Clients Served:  Total number of “unduplicated clients” served over project fiscal 
year. An individual is counted only once during the fiscal year.   An individual shall be counted 
separately if they use multiple services in the same fiscal year.  
 
Estimated First Time Served: Total number of new “unduplicated clients” receiving project 
services.  
 
Estimated Units of Service:  Total number of units provided over project fiscal year. Units are 
defined utilizing Service Category Definitions. 
 
Federal Poverty Guidelines 2014:  Annual income for a family unit of one - $11,670.  Annual 
income for a family unit of two or more - $15,730 (Source: SUA Policy Directive 13-05, February 
5, 2014). 
 
Frail:  Persons aged 60+ who are determined to be functionally impaired due to 


(A) Inability to perform at least two (2) activities of daily living without substantial human 
assistance, including verbal reminding, physical cueing, or supervision or, 


(B) A cognitive or other mental impairment requiring substantial supervision because the 
individual behaves in a manner that poses a serious health or safety hazard to self or 
others. 


 
Goals: Broad statement of direction for the organization and anticipated project outcomes. 
 
Greatest Economic Need:  The need resulting from an income level at or below the federal 
poverty threshold guidelines established for 2014. 
 
Greatest Social Need:  The need resulting from non-economic factors, such as physical and 
mental disabilities, language barriers, cultural, social or geographic isolation, including that 
caused by racial or ethnic barriers. 


IADL (Instrumental Activities of Daily Living):  The inability to perform one or more of the 
following activities necessary for independent living without personal assistance or stand-by 
assistance, supervision or cues: meal preparation, housework, laundry, shopping, medication 
management, appointment management, money management, access resources, 
transportation and telephone usage. 
 







  


Low-Income Clients:  All persons aged 60+ with an annual income at or below the established 
poverty guidelines (refer to Federal Poverty Guidelines 2014). 
  
Minority Clients:  Persons aged 60+ who are African American, American Indian/Alaskan 
Native, Asian/Pacific Islander, or Hispanic. 
 
Minority Organizations:  Not for profit organizations with a controlling board comprised at least 
fifty-one percent (51%) of individuals in the racial and ethnic categories listed above or a private 
business concern that is at least fifty-one percent (51%) owned by individuals in the racial and 
ethnic categories listed above. 
 
NAPIS (National Aging Program Information System):  National reporting system used to 
record Older Americans Act services. 
 
Objectives:  Objectives should be specific, measurable, achievable, realistic within available 
resources and time-bound to the fiscal year for project services. 
 
Rural Clients: Older individuals that reside in any area not defined as urban.  Urban areas 
mean (1) a central place and its adjacent densely settled territories with a combined minimum 
population of 50,000 or (2) an incorporated place or a census designated place with 20,000 or 
more inhabitants (Delta and Montrose Counties). 
 
Service Category:  Specific older adult services the project is planning to provide that are 
available under NAPIS service definitions (see below).  Note:  Projects shall choose the 
minimum number of service categories necessary to provide services.  Multiple service 
category use may result in separate contracts for each service category.   
 
 
 NAPIS Service Category Definitions & Units of Service    
  


• Caregiver Support Services:  Provides services and supports under five sub-categories 
that enable caregivers to provide care for an older adult while maintaining their own 
quality of life.  Sub-categories include: Information, Access Assistance, Individual 
Counseling, Respite Care and Supplemental Services.  
 


• Congregate Meals:  One meal equals one unit of service.  Provision of a meal that meets 
all OAA requirements, to an eligible individual at a nutrition site, senior center or some 
other congregate setting. 


 
• Education (Legal):  One hour equals one unit of service.  Providing legal instruction, 


training, or informational workshops to clients in order to increase their knowledge of 
legal issues and/or services. 


 
• Education (Group Outreach):  One occurrence equals one unit of service.  Use of flyers, 


brochures, pamphlets, newsletters, speaking engagements, etc., initiated by a provider 
to identify clients and to encourage the use of existing services and benefits. 


 
• Health Promotion:  One hour equals one unit of service.  Programs that promote health 


and well being including programs for multigenerational participation that may include art 
therapy, dance therapy, dental, hearing, immunization, medication management 
screening and education, insurance counseling, music therapy, physical fitness and 
vision. 


 







  


• Home-Delivered Meals:  One meal equals one unit of service.  Provision, to an eligible 
individual at that person’s place of residence, of a meal that meets NAPIS definitions. 


 
• Homemaker:  One hour equals one unit of service.  Providing assistance to persons with 


the inability to perform two or more of the instrumental activities of daily living (IADL’s). 
 


• Information and Assistance:  One contact equals one unit of service.  Contact with an 
individual/ or website inquiry that provides the individual with current information on 
opportunities and services available to the individual within their communities and links 
the individual to the services. 


 
• Legal Assistance: One hour equals one unit of service.  Legal advice, counseling and/or 


representation provided to an individual by an attorney or other person under the 
supervision of an attorney. 


 
• Nutrition Education:  One-session equals one unit of service.  Provision of a program to 


promote better health by providing accurate and culturally sensitive nutrition information 
and education to consumers and overseen by a dietitian or individual of comparable 
expertise. 


 
• Ombudsman Services:  One complaint equals one unit of service.  Actions taken that 


identify, investigate, or seek to resolve complaints made by or on behalf of an older 
individual who resides in a long-term care facility, relating to action, inaction or decisions 
of providers or public agencies that may adversely affect the health, safety, welfare or 
rights of such residents. 


 
• Transportation:  One, one-way trip equals one unit of service.  Provision of a means of 


going from one location to another.  Does not include any other activity.                        







  


ATTACHMENT E 
 


Assurance of Compliance 
(must be signed and returned with application) 


 
A. The Respondent has a financial accounting system adequate to handle the accounting 


of all income and expenditures. 
 


B. The Respondent will submit fiscal reports to the Region 10 Area Agency on Aging (AAA) 
by 4:30 p.m. the 12th of each month of the agreement period (or prior business day if 
the 12th falls on a weekend or holiday). 


 
C. The Respondent either uses SAMS (Social Assistance Management System) or has an 


intake and reporting system sufficient to report numbers of clients served, characteristics 
of clients served and units of service provided by service type on a monthly basis. 


 
D. The Respondent will maintain such accounts and documents as will serve to permit 


determination at any time of the status of funds within the Award, including the 
disposition of all moneys received, and the nature and amount of all charges claimed to 
be against such funds. 


 
E. The Respondent will not use the cash and/or in-kind match for Older Americans Act 


(OAA)/Older Coloradans Act (OCA) funding to fulfill matching requirements for other 
Federal or State funds.  Cash and/or in-kind match contributed shall not consist of 
Federal funds or general program income, except as provided in 45 CFR 74.53. 


 
F. The Respondent agrees to include all local cash, which is used for payment of allowable 


costs and assures that this local cash will be included in total budget and entered in cash 
budget column. 


 
G. The Respondent agrees to include in their in-kind budget, all services, goods or property 


donated by a third party which are allowable costs of the funding award and for which 
cash reimbursement is not required.   


 
H. A self-evaluation system will be developed which will provide for adequate feedback 


from the recipients of services, the results of which must be made available upon 
request to Region 10 AAA for planning and evaluation. 


 
I. Any subcontracts held or initiated by the Respondent, which involve expenditures to be 


charged to the Region 10 AAA contract, will be reviewed and approved by Region 10 
AAA prior to contract initiation. 


 
J. The Respondent will advertise the availability of services to elderly persons, families of 


elderly person, service providers and the general community. 
 


K. The Respondent will provide participants a voluntary opportunity to contribute to the cost 
of the service and 


 
a. Protect the privacy of each participant with respect to his or her contributions; 
b. Establish appropriate procedures to safeguard and account for all contributions; 


and 
c. Use all contributions to expand the services of the project. 


 







  


L. Funds contracted as a result of this request are to be expended for the purposes set 
forth herein and in accordance with all applicable laws, regulations, policies and 
procedures of the Region 10 AAA, the State of Colorado, and the Administration on 
Aging of the U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services. 


 
M. The Respondent will make substantial efforts to obtain support from private sources and 


other public organizations for services funded by OAA/OCA. 
 


N. The Respondent will not use OAA/OCA funds to duplicate the services that may be 
funded through Medicaid, Medicare, Title XX or other available federal, state or local 
sources. 


 
O. The Respondent understands that failure to submit requested financial and program 


reports or other information or failure to comply with any other requirements of the 
Award may result in a suspension or termination of the project.  Funds awarded as a 
result of this application may be terminated for violations of any terms and requirements 
of this funding award. 


 
P. The Respondent understands that funds awarded are contingent upon receipt of funds 


by Region 10 League for Economic Assistance and Planning, Inc. from the State of 
Colorado and the Federal Government, pursuant to the Annual and 4 Year Plan.  


 
Q. The Respondent understands that if there is Federal Title III cash unearned at the time 


the funding award is terminated, the unearned amount will be returned to the Region 10 
AAA. 


 
R. The Respondent understands that activities conducted under the AAA project with 


federal funds are subject to "Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and 
Audit Requirements for Federal Awards" ("Final Guidance"), located at Title 2 of the 
Code of Federal Regulations ("C.F.R."). 


 
S. The Respondent understands that activities conducted under the AAA project are 


subject to audit.  If costs are disallowed, the proportion of Federal funds disallowed must 
be returned to Region 10 League for Economic Assistance & Planning, Inc.  If applicant 
receives more than $750,000 in federal funds from any source, including pass-through of 
AAA funds, a single audit may be required under the OMB Uniform Guidance Subpart F.  
Copies of any audits conducted shall be made available to Region 10 AAA. 


 
T. The performance of the services required hereunder shall be under the supervision of a 


Project Director.  At any time a Project Director is not assigned to this contract, all work 
shall be suspended until the Organization assigns a mutually acceptable replacement 
Project Director. 


 
U. The Respondent will give priority for the provision of services to elderly persons (60 and 


older) with the greatest social and economic need and minority clients. 
 


V. The Respondent will comply with all applicable State and local health, fire, safety, 
building, zoning and sanitation laws, ordinances and/or codes. 
 


W. The Respondent agrees to comply with all requirements of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act 
of 1964, including, but not limited to, provisions for providing information on services to 
persons with limited English proficiency (LEP).  Respondent agrees to provide, upon 
request, copies of the Organization’s Title VI plan and LEP plan. 


 
 







  


* SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED CERTIFYING OFFICIAL * TITLE 


* APPLICANT ORGANIZATION * DATE SUBMITTED 
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$21,480 to County


Approve grant application to Colorado Dept of Agriculture for a summer seasonal position for the Weed Management Program
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mcrosby@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser


9/30/2017


4/12/2017


4/18/2017


Marlene D. Crosby







 


December 31, 2016 


 


The Gunnison County Weed Management Program is writing to express the full support for the creation of the 
Upper East River Valley Collaborative Project (UERVC). The UERVC will greatly contribute to the reduction of 
noxious weed species through education and awareness raising, and from “on the ground” treatments. The 
Gunnison County Weed Management Program has worked closely with the Crested Butte Land Trust, the town of 
Mt. Crested Butte, and the town of Crested Butte for several years, and is confident expressing that the 
collaboration of these entities will greatly increase and maintain the health of our ecosystems, economy, and 
quality of life in Gunnison County.  


Each of these organizations are actively involved in the collaboration and planning of noxious weed management 
efforts throughout the valley. The creation of the UERVC would allow for all involved parties to collaborate beyond 
jurisdictions and land boundaries. This creation will permit the establishment of the most efficient approach to 
limiting the spread of noxious weed species, mitigation of noxious species, and a valley wide educational forum.  


With the hire of a seasonal employee, Gunnison County owned right of ways will be part of the scope of work 
within the Upper East River Valley. The additional staff will contribute to an estimated 28 acres of weeds treated 
on County-owned and maintained properties and rights of way, and 51 acres in state highway rights of way in the 
Upper East River Valley throughout the 2017 growing season.     


The Gunnison County Weed Management Program is pleased to offer: 1) Provide CDA-required technician training 
for seasonal employee from mid-April to early May.  By the time the weed management efforts of the Towns and 
CB are underway in early to mid-May, all state-required training for an "Applicator Technician" will be completed 
and the seasonal employee will have the skills necessary to be a valuable contributor to the weed management 
efforts of the 4 partnering organizations.  Estimated value: $2000. 2) Field and office equipment and materials for 
the seasonal employee's use while working under the direction and supervision of the Gunnison County Weed 
Management Program.  Estimated value: $2000. 3) Staff oversight and management of seasonal employee for one 
day every other week for 24 weeks.  Estimated value: $1200.  Total Gunnison County in-kind and cash contribution: 
$5200. 


The Gunnison County Weed Management program eagerly anticipates collaborating on the UERVC project, and is 
looking forward to the opportunity to increase our cross- boundary management efforts.   


 


The Gunnison County Weed Management Program 
Co-Coordinators: Jon Mugglestone & Bradley Wigginton  


Gunnison County Weed District 
PO Box 915, Gunnison, CO 81230 


Phone: 970-641-4393    Fax: 970-641-0653 
www.gunnisoncounty.org/public_works_weed_district.html 


 



































2016 BUDGET FORM FOR NWF PROPOSALS


PROJECT NAME:


DESCRIPTION


CASH EXPENSES
Seasonal hourly wage: $18/hour x 40 hours/week x 24 
weeks $17,280 $11,360 $11,360
Rental of Gunnison County Fleet Vehicle $4,000 $0


$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0


IN-KIND ITEMIZATION
Gunnison County Equipment Use & Materials $2,000 $2,000
Gunnison County Staff - Training, management & 
adminsistration $3,200 $3,200
Town of Mt. CB - Equipment Use & Materials $2,000 $2,000
Town of Mt. CB Staff - Management and oversight $4,800 $4,800
Town of CB - Equipment Use &  Materials $2,000 $2,000
Town of CB  - Management & oversight $4,800 $4,800
CB Land Trust - Equipment Use & materials $2,000 $2,000
CB Land Trust - Management & oversight $2,000 $2,000


$0
$0


TOTALS (BY COLUMN) $21,280 $0 $22,800 $11,360 $0 $0 $0 $34,160


These cells will fill automatically:
AMOUNT OF NWF GRANT REQUEST: $21,280
REQUIRED MINIMUM MATCH: $21,280
PROPOSED MATCH: $34,160


Enter grant-paid expenses in left column, and all matching contributions in the remaining columns.  Grey-out and summary cells cannot be edited.
Upper East River Valley Cooperative Weed Management Area Seasonal Employee


NWF FUNDS 
REQUESTED MATCH 


TOTAL
OTHER IN-


KIND
OTHER 
CASH


PARTNER IN-
KIND


PARTNER 
CASH


APPLICANT 
IN-KIND


APPLICANT 
CASH


MATCHING FUNDS
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Attached please find the Road Maintenance Agreement for Marble Quarry Road from the Town of Marble bridge up to Colorado Stone Quarries.


Road Maintenance Agreement; Colorado Stone Quarrie


4/13/2017


rmagruder@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 4/13/2017


BOCC and Colorado Stone Quarries


4/18/2017


Office of the County Attorney



































MARBLE QUARRY RD


0 640 1,280 1,920 2,560320
Feet1 inch = 1,165 feet


Crystal River 
Bridge


Colorado Stone
Quarries


Town of
Marble


A p p e n d i x  AA p p e n d i x  A
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Memorandum 
 


To:  Members of the BOCC 


  Matthew Birnie 


   


From:  Linda Nienhueser 


 


Date:  April 14, 2017 


 


Re:  4-H Building Remodel Project 


 


  


During the BOCC worksession on Tuesday April 11th there was a 


presentation by Eric McPhail regarding plans to remodel the 4-H building.  


This plan included his request for a $25,000 contribution as match for the 


initial costs associated with this project.  The amount requested can be 


found in extra revenues actually received in 2016, but not included in the 


2016 projections in the 2017 budget that was adopted in December, 


therefore not impacting the remaining available resources in that fund.  It 


is our request now to consider this during a regular meeting of the Board. 


 


Thank you. 


 


 


 


 


 








Gunnison County Board of County Commissioners Calendar 
(Two or more commissioners may be in attendance.) 


Search Results from 4/14/2017 to 5/31/2017 
 


Board of County Commissioners 


1. BOCC Regular Meeting 
April 18, 2017, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 


2. BOCC Work Session 
April 25, 2017, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 


3. BOCC Regular Meeting 
May 2, 2017, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 


4. Joint BOCC/Chaffee County Commissioners Work Session 
May 3, 2017, 11:30 AM – 2:00 PM @ Shallot’s Restaurant – Salida, CO 


5. Mayors & Managers Meeting – Hosted by Gunnison County 
May 4, 2017, 12:00 PM – 1:30 PM 


6. BOCC Work Session 
May 9, 2017, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 


7. Joint Public Hearings; Gunnison County Planning Commission; Slate River Development 
May 12, 2017, 1:30 PM – 3:00 PM @ Crested Butte Town Hall 


8. Joint Public Hearings; Gunnison County Planning Commission; Crested Butte Horse Park 
May 12, 2017, 3:00 PM – 4:30 PM @ Crested Butte Town Hall 


9. BOCC Regular Meeting 
May 16, 2017, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 


10. Joint Public Hearings; Gunnison County Planning Commission; Sciortino 
May 19, 2017, 9:00 AM – 11:00 AM @ Planning Commission Room 


11. Joint Public Hearings; Gunnison County Planning Commission; McGuinness 
May 19, 2017, 11:00 AM – 1:00 PM @ Planning Commission Room 


12. BOCC Work Session & Special Meeting 
May 23, 2017, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 


13. Commissioner Chamberland Out of Office 
May 23, 2017 – May 25, 2017, All Day 
 


Gunnison County Organization 


1. Holiday – Memorial Day - Offices Closed 
May 29, 2017, All Day 
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Motion


Balance due of $1,875.17


In the past we have had a very small office area (114 sq.ft) leased for the Weed District.  We have the opportunity to use a bigger office that is 228
sq.ft.  The price is per square foot so an amendment to the lease is needed.


First Amendment to the Lease Agreement for Use of


4/11/2017


mcrosby@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser


12/31/2020


4/10/2017


Gunnison County and CSU


4/18/2017


Marlene D. Crosby
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The Vista Business Park is requesting an approval to amend their POA covenants
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4/13/2017


bbaker@gunnisoncounty.org


4/18/2017


Beth Baker







    April 11, 2017 


 


Vista Business Center Owners Association has applied to amend their Protective Covenants, which were 


recorded April 22, 2016, at Reception No. 639022, in the Gunnison County Clerk and Recorders office.   


They have requested an amendment to Section 5.6.1 which addressed changes to the materials allowed 


on the exterior of the structures.  


They have requested an amendment to Section 5.6.3 which addressed changes to materials allowed on 


the roofs of the structures.   


The minor changes have been reviewed and approved by County Attorney, David Baumgarten. 


 


You may review the application and changes on our website using the link; 


http://204.132.78.100/citizenaccess/ 


 Click on public access 


 Click on projects 


 Click on application number 


 Use application number LUC-17-00011 


 Click on attachments 


 View 


If you have any questions or comments please call. 


 


Thanks, 


Beth Baker 
Gunnison County Community Development 
 


 


 


 



http://204.132.78.100/citizenaccess/
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Gunnison County, Colorado
County Taxable Sales 
For the Year Ended 12/31/17


Entity January February March April May June July August September October November December TOTAL
------------------------------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- ------------------- -------------------- ---------------------
City of Gunnison 11,646,995 11,182,660 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 22,829,655
Crested Butte 7,975,861 9,112,149 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17,088,010
Mt. Crested Butte 4,395,307 5,086,862 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9,482,169
Marble 29,687 31,190 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 60,877
Pitkin 35,924 61,154 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 97,078
Unincorporated 3,137,418 3,207,786 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,345,204


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------
  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 27,221,192 28,681,801 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 55,902,993


========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ==========


  Computed 1% Sales Tax 272,211.92 286,818.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 559,029.93
     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


% Incr(Decr) of 2017 over 2016 9.79% -1.37%


For the Year Ended 12/31/16


Entity January February March April May June July August September October November December TOTAL
------------------------------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- ------------------- -------------------- ---------------------
City of Gunnison 11,079,101 10,476,522 10,567,511 11,382,785 12,035,721 15,771,378 18,021,170 21,624,283 15,031,933 12,645,628 10,742,014 13,026,224 162,404,270
Crested Butte 7,212,495 7,976,550 7,958,685 4,707,717 4,331,435 8,764,401 13,517,382 11,839,247 10,367,524 5,775,056 4,563,001 9,935,336 96,948,829
Mt. Crested Butte 3,889,525 4,732,521 5,639,762 2,027,747 847,769 2,060,331 4,274,907 2,728,883 2,560,126 925,144 957,420 5,355,673 35,999,808
Marble 28,026 22,757 31,916 17,781 113,030 184,037 267,909 216,720 273,751 153,329 18,836 53,872 1,381,964
Pitkin 28,313 38,597 23,382 22,017 35,191 107,233 183,918 134,795 191,630 37,936 25,176 28,527 856,715
Unincorporated 2,555,400 5,832,782 4,795,806 2,516,404 3,416,047 5,787,633 6,710,237 5,740,059 5,748,310 3,424,609 2,567,928 4,170,214 53,265,429


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------
  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 24,792,860 29,079,729 29,017,062 20,674,451 20,779,193 32,675,013 42,975,523 42,283,987 34,173,274 22,961,702 18,874,375 32,569,846 350,857,015


========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ==========


  Computed 1% Sales Tax 247,928.60 290,797.29 290,170.62 206,744.51 207,791.93 326,750.13 429,755.23 422,839.87 341,732.74 229,617.02 188,743.75 325,698.46 3,508,570.15
     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


% Incr(Decr) of 2016 over 2015 1.54% 23.17% 0.84% 22.51% 7.70% 9.07% 3.40% 17.39% -4.38% 8.09% -2.83% 5.64%







Y-T-D Y-T-D
2016 2017 2013 2014


TOTAL TOTAL Difference % TOTAL TOTAL Difference %
--------------------- -------------------- ------------------------ ----------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ----------------------- -----------------


City of Gunnison 21,555,623 22,829,655 1,274,032 5.91% City of Gunnison 133,350,988 140,949,625 7,598,637 5.70%
Crested Butte 15,189,045 17,088,010 1,898,965 12.50% Crested Butte 68,209,501 81,165,791 12,956,290 18.99%
Mt. Crested Butte 8,622,046 9,482,169 860,123 9.98% Mt. Crested Butte 28,141,265 33,512,156 5,370,891 19.09%
Marble 50,783 60,877 10,094 19.88% Marble 890,802 924,505 33,703 3.78%
Pitkin 66,910 97,078 30,168 45.09% Pitkin 529,022 702,463 173,441 32.79%
Unincorporated 8,388,182 6,345,204 (2,042,978) -24.36% Unincorporated 46,413,961 45,511,589 (902,372) -1.94%


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------
  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 53,872,589 55,902,993 2,030,404 3.77%   TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 277,535,539 302,766,129 25,230,590 9.09%


========== ========== ========== ========== ============ ============ ========== ==========


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------
TOTAL COUNTY REVENUE 288,136 286,439 (1,697) -0.59%


========== ========== ========== ==========


Y-T-D Y-T-D 2014 2015
2015 2016


TOTAL TOTAL Difference % TOTAL TOTAL Difference %
--------------------- -------------------- ------------------------ ----------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ----------------------- -----------------


City of Gunnison 19,602,044 21,555,623 1,953,579 9.97% City of Gunnison 140,949,625 150,690,137 9,740,512 6.91%
Crested Butte 12,249,012 15,189,045 2,940,033 24.00% Crested Butte 81,165,791 90,089,916 8,924,125 10.99%
Mt. Crested Butte 9,317,703 8,622,046 (695,657) -7.47% Mt. Crested Butte 33,512,156 35,436,273 1,924,117 5.74%
Marble 30,265 50,783 20,518 67.79% Marble 924,505 1,111,459 186,954 20.22%
Pitkin 78,595 66,910 (11,685) -14.87% Pitkin 702,463 771,141 68,678 9.78%
Unincorporated 6,748,710 8,388,182 1,639,472 24.29% Unincorporated 45,511,589 49,649,363 4,137,774 9.09%


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      --------------
  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 48,026,329 53,872,589 5,846,260 12.17%   TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 302,766,129 327,748,289 24,982,160 8.25%


========== ========== ========== ========== ============ ============ ========== ==========


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------
TOTAL COUNTY REVENUE 252,473 288,136 35,663 14.13%


========== ========== ========== ==========


PREVIOUS YEARS FOR COMPARISON







SALES TAX REVENUE COMPARISONS
Budgeted Sales Tax 


Revenue


YEAR
And % YTD Actual / 


TTL Budgeted
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Total Year to Date


2017 Current Month TOTAL
 COUNTY REVENUE 139,392.05$   147,046.94$   286,438.99$       286,438.99$       1,838,400.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 11.37% -9.78% -0.59% 15.58%


2016 Current Month TOTAL
 COUNTY REVENUE 125,157.30$   162,978.56$   157,480.34$   104,370.28$   109,392.20$   180,729.23$   236,844.80$   228,536.23$   188,023.92$   120,347.56$   95,627.52$     172,116.30$   1,881,604.24$    288,135.86$       1,838,000.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) -1.20% 29.56% 4.72% 21.85% 6.55% 9.49% 2.63% 16.62% -4.53% 6.42% -4.80% 4.24% 14.13% 15.68%


2015 Current Month TOTAL
 COUNTY REVENUE 126,678.67$   125,794.53$   150,379.22$   85,651.79$     102,663.54$   165,070.67$   230,768.25$   195,967.70$   196,937.46$   113,087.50$   100,454.29$   165,122.68$   1,758,576.30$    252,473.20$       1,590,000.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 13.93% 13.06% 10.63% 7.12% 3.16% 11.09% 6.21% 7.35% 8.53% 4.87% 4.44% 8.69% 13.49% 15.88%


2014 Current Month TOTAL
 COUNTY REVENUE  $  111,193.82  $  111,264.35  $  135,936.02  $    79,959.58  $    99,519.75  $  148,591.26  $  217,271.71  $  182,557.86  $  181,452.74  $  107,834.56  $    96,183.39  $  151,915.60 1,623,680.64$    222,458.17$       1,472,000.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 0.79% 4.46% 4.02% 6.01% 8.73% 5.16% 7.10% 9.55% 23.01% -0.72% 6.56% 9.74% 2.59% 15.11%


2013 Current Month TOTAL
 COUNTY REVENUE  $  110,323.53  $  106,514.20  $  130,684.01  $    75,428.71  $    91,528.08  $  141,300.06  $  202,862.92  $  166,649.18  $  147,508.85  $  108,616.50  $    90,259.56  $  138,427.93 1,510,103.53$    216,837.73$       1,425,560.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 18.70% -3.76% 12.39% -3.09% -2.68% -2.80% 11.87% 17.96% 11.21% 13.03% 2.22% 5.56% 6.49% 15.21%


2012 Current Month TOTAL
 COUNTY REVENUE  $    92,940.69  $  110,678.57  $  116,280.84  $    77,835.01  $    94,048.48  $  145,374.41  $  181,344.11  $  141,276.47  $  132,636.58  $    96,095.54  $    88,302.36  $  131,131.54 1,407,944.60$    203,619.26$       1,329,266.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) -5.63% 11.73% -2.46% 8.75% 16.00% 21.77% 2.09% -10.04% 0.67% 5.01% 3.11% -7.50% 3.07% 15.32%


2011 Current Month TOTAL
 COUNTY REVENUE  $    98,483.50  $    99,062.88  $  119,211.37  $    71,571.55  $    81,077.59  $  119,386.11  $  177,639.68  $  157,047.23  $  131,749.00  $    91,514.44  $    85,637.00  $  141,760.78 1,374,141.13$    197,546.38$       1,314,611.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 0.08% 2.33% -6.44% 6.03% 5.34% -4.07% 4.40% 1.19% 9.97% -2.08% 3.07% 4.34% 1.20% 15.03%


2010 Current Month TOTAL
 COUNTY REVENUE  $    98,400.27  $    96,807.67  $  127,414.83  $    67,498.88  $    76,966.39  $  124,445.99  $  170,158.18  $  155,201.21  $  119,801.59  $    93,460.15  $    83,089.19  $  135,867.11 1,349,111.46$    195,207.94$       1,448,152.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) -9.51% -6.61% 11.82% -4.86% -7.74% -3.63% 6.07% 6.73% -5.77% 5.35% 7.94% 3.59% -8.10% 13.48%


2009 Current Month TOTAL
 COUNTY REVENUE  $  108,739.89  $  103,664.68  $  113,950.67  $    70,950.60  $    83,421.06  $  129,132.90  $  160,419.87  $  145,416.76  $  127,133.00  $    88,715.98  $    76,977.54  $  131,163.52 1,339,686.47$    212,404.57$       1,350,032.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) -10.18% -2.86% -6.94% -10.81% -0.54% 0.59% -1.05% -10.89% -2.95% -9.60% 3.56% -5.37% -6.75% 15.73%


2008 Current Month TOTAL
 COUNTY REVENUE  $  121,067.89  $  106,716.68  $  122,453.88  $    79,546.54  $    83,875.39  $  128,378.18  $  162,129.71  $  163,180.48  $  130,995.77  $    98,138.16  $    74,332.02  $  138,609.60 1,409,424.30$    227,784.57$       1,480,000.00$       


15.39%
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2016/2017 YTD INDUSTRY 
COMPARISON AS OF FEBRUARY


2016
2017







Taxes by Industry February


Amusement & Entertainment $23,059.62


Bldg Material & Trades $22,220.82


Clothing Stores $4,254.45


Dept & Hardware Stores $8,387.10


Furniture & Appliance Stores $1,971.46


Gas/Convenience Stores $4,202.59


Grocery Stores $33,741.10


Lodging $33,032.71


Manufacturing $3,148.28


Marijuana $7,782.84


Miscellaneous Services $19,092.55


Ranching & Agriculture $33.15


Restaurant/Bars/Liquor Stores $56,603.91


Specialty Shops $8,978.16


Utilities $38,690.88


Vehicle Sales/Parts/Services $21,618.39


GRAND TOTAL: $286,818.01
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Taxes by Industry and Jurisdiction


February


Amusement & Entertainment


Almont 5.00


Crested Butte 8047.56


Gunnison 2342.63


Mt. Crested Butte 8782.81


Rem of Cnty 3881.62


Grand Total By Industry: $23,059.62


Bldg Material & Trades


Crested Butte 10460.25


Gunnison 10151.09


Marble 20.98


Mt. Crested Butte 159.27


Ohio City 5.14


Rem of Cnty 1424.09


Grand Total By Industry: $22,220.82


Clothing Stores


Crested Butte 2128.90


Gunnison 589.55


Mt. Crested Butte 1536.00


Grand Total By Industry: $4,254.45


Dept & Hardware Stores


Gunnison 8387.10


Grand Total By Industry: $8,387.10


Furniture & Appliance Stores


Crested Butte 334.65


Gunnison 606.12


Mt. Crested Butte 630.62


Rem of Cnty 400.07


Grand Total By Industry: $1,971.46


Gas/Convenience Stores


Crested Butte 621.00
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Gunnison 3083.78


Pitkin 4.00


Rem of Cnty 493.81


Grand Total By Industry: $4,202.59


Grocery Stores


Crested Butte 6283.65


Gunnison 27361.99


Mt. Crested Butte 1.67


Parlin 0.20


Pitkin 0.46


Rem of Cnty 93.08


Somerset 0.05


Grand Total By Industry: $33,741.10


Lodging


Almont 440.00


Crested Butte 4437.47


Gunnison 4415.25


Mt. Crested Butte 21354.04


Rem of Cnty 2385.95


Grand Total By Industry: $33,032.71


Manufacturing


Almont 1.50


Crested Butte 1289.05


Gunnison 1298.52


Marble 3.49


Pitkin 0.76


Rem of Cnty 542.69


Somerset 12.27


Grand Total By Industry: $3,148.28


Marijuana


Crested Butte 4834.84


Gunnison 2948.00


Grand Total By Industry: $7,782.84


Miscellaneous Services


Almont 5.99


Crested Butte 10361.86


Gunnison 4489.75
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Marble 6.85


Mt. Crested Butte 2758.18


Ohio City 0.78


Pitkin 344.27


Rem of Cnty 1123.01


Somerset 1.86


Grand Total By Industry: $19,092.55


Ranching & Agriculture


Gunnison 0.15


Marble 33.00


Grand Total By Industry: $33.15


Restaurant/Bars/Liquor Stores


Crested Butte 30844.32


Gunnison 16153.63


Mt. Crested Butte 7903.96


Rem of Cnty 1702.00


Grand Total By Industry: $56,603.91


Specialty Shops


Almont 40.38


Crested Butte 3680.45


Gunnison 4724.81


Marble 7.93


Mt. Crested Butte 186.22


Ohio City 4.82


Parlin 0.15


Pitkin 21.11


Rem of Cnty 304.21


Somerset 8.08


Grand Total By Industry: $8,978.16


Utilities


Almont 26.45


Crested Butte 4853.42


Gunnison 12308.21


Marble 194.49


Mt. Crested Butte 6440.44


Ohio City 26.16


Parlin 6.85


Pitkin 207.94
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Powderhorn 14.78


Rem of Cnty 14583.44


Sapinero 7.89


Somerset 20.81


Grand Total By Industry: $38,690.88


Vehicle Sales/Parts/Services


Almont 2.28


Crested Butte 2944.07


Gunnison 12966.02


Marble 45.16


Mt. Crested Butte 1115.41


Pitkin 33.00


Rem of Cnty 4493.54


Somerset 18.91


Grand Total By Industry: $21,618.39


$286,818.01
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COMPARATIVE MARKETING DISTRICT TAX FIGURES 


YEAR
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2017
Current Month Net Collection 131,226.92    150,242.13    -                   -                 -                 -                   -                -                -                    -                -                -                  


Interest Credit 22.00             16.00             -                   -                 -                 -                   -                -                -                    -                -                -                  
Program Cost 41.65             54.80             -                   -                 -                 -                   -                -                -                    -                -                -                  


Current Total Distribution  $ 131,290.57  $ 150,312.93  $                   -    $                 -    $                -    $                  -    $                -    $               -    $                   -    $               -    $                -    $                  -   281,603.50$      281,603.50$     
% Change over previous year (cumulative) -14.99% -9.08%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date
2016


Current Month Net Collection 154,255.38    165,229.45    164,669.00      102,875.15    48,926.71      136,784.96      266,986.96    194,346.00   224,387.82       68,581.00     41,202.00      163,034.63      
Interest Credit 150.33           58.23             47.67               52.26             26.00             (8.67)                740.68           44.00            55.90                25.00            176.30           24.00               
Program Cost 30.27             39.21             71.30               22.48             74.79             (2,248.68)         204.62           62.87            238.92              95.47            46.19             21.84               


Current Total Distribution  $ 154,435.98  $ 165,326.89  $    164,787.97  $  102,949.89  $   49,027.50  $   134,527.61  $ 267,932.26  $194,452.87  $    224,682.64  $   68,701.47  $   41,424.49  $   163,080.47 1,731,330.04$   319,762.87$     
% Change over previous year (cumulative) 48.61% 40.79% 10.92% 24.08% 22.90% 18.62% 17.77% 13.06% 12.09% 11.70% 11.88% 14.85% 14.85%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date
2015


Current Month Net Collection 103,887.62    123,026.98    209,636.18      36,499.60      44,147.00      133,997.56      231,925.85    208,642.67   209,796.56       65,936.00     34,600.13      105,526.52      
Interest Credit 20.00             167.00           17.00               69.00             258.00           77.00               193.84           (2.00)             17.90                29.00            156.68           265.31             
Program Cost 11.58             -                 84.66               52.12             57.69             (1,998.18)         53.61             99.39            93.77                65.97            45.03             13.03               


Current Total Distribution  $ 103,919.20  $ 123,193.98  $    209,737.84  $    36,620.72  $   44,462.69  $   132,076.38  $ 232,173.30  $208,740.06  $    209,908.23  $   66,030.97  $   34,801.84  $   105,804.86 1,507,470.07$   227,113.18$     
% Change over previous year (cumulative) 452.10% 608.71% 31.93% 39.95% 48.15% 17.49% 18.74% 20.42% 13.00% 13.44% 13.37% 8.87% 8.87%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date
2014


Current Month Net Collection 18,792.00      13,080.60      299,068.76      7,142.00        11,227.36      205,225.14      189,618.00    163,004.00   245,097.00       53,500.77     31,347.96      148,224.44      
Interest Credit 7.00               105.00           -                   29.00             15.00             53.00               57.00             15.00            74.08                41.92            112.44           32.00               
Program Cost 23.43             38.18             3.75                 26.39             54.58             (1,640.70)         -                -                78.29                136.22          59.23             41.57               


Current Total Distribution  $   18,822.43  $   13,223.78  $    299,072.51  $      7,197.39  $   11,296.94  $   203,637.44  $ 189,675.00  $163,019.00  $    245,249.37  $   53,678.91  $   31,519.63  $   148,298.01 1,384,690.41$   32,046.21$       
% Change over previous year (cumulative) -0.02% 47.41% 8.74% 3.28% 6.57% 17.43% 48.17% 78.33% 20.71% 22.48% 25.45% 22.07% 22.07%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date
2013


Current Month Net Collection 17,797.00      2,867.00        282,694.00      22,960.06      444.44           144,450.39      30,240.40      6,574.45       445,564.73       29,978.12     1,731.00        148,722.92      
Interest Credit 1,003.00        10.00             54.00               76.77             0.85               145.16             7.00               1.00              60.00                48.00            2.00               -                  
Program Cost 26.17             36.03             4.41                 32.95             60.91             (1,531.60)         31.01             37.97            10.38                68.74            85.05             6.87                 


Current Total Distribution  $   18,826.17  $     2,913.03  $    282,752.41  $    23,069.78  $        506.20  $   143,063.95  $   30,278.41  $    6,613.42  $    445,635.11  $   30,094.86  $     1,818.05  $   148,729.79 1,134,301.18$   21,739.20$       
% Change over previous year (cumulative) -14.52% -16.80% 14.02% 9.81% 5.99% 8.67% 6.42% 7.09% 6.98% 4.82% 4.27% 3.60% 3.60%
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Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date
2012


Current Month Net Collection 21,800.00      3,937.80        240,894.00      31,236.91      10,986.00      125,479.23      37,160.27      2,935.00       416,480.80       46,892.73     6,153.00        149,692.99      
Interest Credit 191.04           102.51           5.00                 0.05               137.00           5.00                 404.00           296.00          492.00              89.35            456.00           3.00                 
Program Cost 33.14             64.89             17.14               27.61             89.58             (1,444.94)         33.43             (6.09)             76.83                96.51            96.78             10.30               


Current Total Distribution  $   22,024.18  $     4,105.20  $    240,916.14  $    31,264.57  $   11,212.58  $   124,039.29  $   37,597.70  $    3,224.91  $    417,049.63  $   47,078.59  $     6,705.78  $   149,706.29 1,094,924.86$   26,129.38$       
% Change over previous year (cumulative) 16.10% 29.82% -8.20% -7.24% -3.98% -2.94% 3.28% 3.23% 8.23% 10.52% 11.11% 8.30% 8.30%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date
2011


Current Month Net Collection 18,937.12      1,104.76        270,773.23      30,367.37      663.36           125,580.61      9,481.00        3,191.13       363,759.45       25,523.22     1,388.00        160,304.38      
Interest Credit 33.13             52.32             3.31                 381.87           113.77           16.87               4.00               115.06          334.46              (82.22)           8.00               6.22                 
Program Cost -                 (72.08)            (22.09)            (1,244.91)         31.75             29.68            20.18                97.63            133.81           15.17               


Current Total Distribution  $   18,970.25  $     1,157.08  $    270,776.54  $    30,677.16  $        755.04  $   124,352.57  $     9,516.75  $    3,335.87  $    364,114.09  $   25,538.63  $     1,529.81  $   160,325.77 1,011,049.56$   20,127.33$       
% Change over previous year (cumulative) 28.17% -5.25% 6.58% 12.59% 10.03% 7.31% 7.71% 4.24% 1.47% 1.67% 1.02% 2.83% 2.83%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date
2010


Current Month Net Collection 14,751.40      6,362.16        251,692.03      12,616.22      7,438.11        124,451.70      7,299.63        17,229.27     370,895.72       23,464.77     6,891.62        141,091.75      
Interest Credit 49.15             80.18             10.54               56.14             146.69           12.68               47.20             84.21            8.44                  6.13                 
Program Cost -                 (247.69)          (1,166.31)         (68.36)           


Current Total Distribution  $   14,800.55  $     6,442.34  $    251,702.57  $    12,672.36  $     7,337.11  $   123,298.07  $     7,278.47  $  17,313.48  $    370,904.16  $   23,464.77  $     6,891.62  $   141,097.88 983,203.38$      21,242.89$       
% Change over previous year (cumulative) -51.42% -76.70% -31.35% -31.16% -30.33% -22.52% -24.42% -22.84% -9.50% -10.05% -10.50% -8.73% -8.73%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date
2009


Current Month Net Collection 30,455.74      60,590.76      306,416.05      17,257.52      5,559.26        116,798.75      23,103.91      10,962.95     325,543.22       31,427.64     12,196.52      136,289.85      
Interest Credit 13.59             106.26           26.43               49.03             203.32           13.23               21.56             93.04            14.42                131.72          251.53           22.09               
Program Cost (185.12)          (87.88)              (3.56)             (25.90)           -                    (4.42)             


Current Total Distribution  $   30,469.33  $   60,697.02  $    306,442.48  $    17,306.55  $     5,577.46  $   116,724.10  $   23,121.91  $  11,030.09  $    325,557.64  $   31,559.36  $   12,443.63  $   136,311.94 1,077,241.51$   91,166.35$       
% Change over previous year (cumulative) -34.34% 82.08% 3.07% 1.45% 0.19% 3.78% 0.31% 0.21% -2.66% -1.02% -0.06% 4.39% 4.39%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date
2008


Current Month Net Collection 46,270.64      3,366.00        335,656.17      23,181.48      10,660.84      97,916.96        41,012.17      11,478.68     351,179.09       16,610.38     3,085.38        90,468.54        
Interest Credit 137.06           295.15           36.51               59.06             314.52           39.33               11.36             105.06          23.44                51.58            332.65           5.32                 
Program Cost (279.00)          (4.21)                (55.34)           (3.35)             (6.10)                 (27.17)           (6.89)               


Current Total Distribution  $   46,407.70  $     3,661.15  $    335,692.68  $    23,240.54  $   10,696.36  $     97,952.08  $   40,968.19  $  11,580.39  $    351,196.43  $   16,634.79  $     3,418.03  $     90,466.97 1,031,915.31$   50,068.85$       
% Change over previous year (cumulative) 1683.05% 6.71% 100.12% 12.05% 10.84% 1.68% 6.05% 7.02% 4.38% 4.84% 1.16% -4.51% -4.51%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date
2007


Current Month Net Collection         2,510.18       43,890.35        145,768.90      172,097.89       13,661.97       131,134.19       17,592.95        5,840.40 349,875.52       11,801.00     35,314.17      149,912.89      
Interest Credit              92.53            428.13                 71.73             154.05            432.95              218.77              87.90           159.84 71.01                195.26          615.18           93.20               
Program Cost (454.94)          (914.06)            


Current Total Distribution  $     2,602.71  $   44,318.48  $    145,840.63  $  172,251.94  $   13,639.98  $   130,438.90  $   17,680.85  $    6,000.24  $    349,946.53  $   11,996.26  $   35,929.35  $   150,006.09 1,080,651.96$   46,921.19$       
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GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


1


4/12/2017


Discussion


$25,030.84


Review the February 2017 P-Card Transactions Report


Feburary 2017 Purchase Card Transactions Report


lnienhueser@gunnisoncounty.org


4/18/2017


Linda Nienhueser







Purchasing Card Report ‐ by Employee


AccountSupplier Amount Merchant Category Description Date


Ashwood Kathy


6110 03 350‐21 000‐0Safeway Store00006171 11.38 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets Admin:  Office Supplies, 2‐17‐17, Inv 
# 1509202 


02/21/2017


6170 03 350‐21 000‐0Stamps.Com 15.99 Business Services ‐ Default Admin:  Postage, monthly charge, 
2‐28‐17 


02/28/2017


6110 03 350‐21 000‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 6.21 Discount Stores Admin:  Office Supplies, 2‐17‐17, Inv 
# 9266 


02/17/2017


$33.58


Baker Diana


1200 03 000‐00 000‐0City‐Market #0419 3.97 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets Admin:  Trvl/meals, DB, ADRC trg, 
Mntrs, 2‐21‐17, Inv # 21578 Same 
day travel; employee to reimburse


02/21/2017


1200 03 000‐00 000‐0McDonalds F4741 4.76 Fast Food Restaurants Admin:  Trvl/meals, DB, ADRC trg, 
Mntrs, 2‐21‐17, Inv # 292 Same day 
travel; employee will reimburse  


02/21/2017


Baker Elizabeth


7440 01 703‐00 000‐0Building Media Inc 79.00 Vocational/Trade Schools Beth‐ ICC online class to keep 
certification current


02/23/2017


$87.73


Barker Jack


7440 51 335‐00 000‐0Suncoast Learning Syst 225.00 Schools ‐ Default Training 02/17/2017


$225.00
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AccountSupplier Amount Merchant Category Description Date


Barnes Randy


7312 01 109‐00 000‐0Famous Daves Bbq 3177 85.29 Eating Places/Restaurants lunch for 4 getting the 3 new cng 
trucks 


02/27/2017


$85.29


Bemis Kimberley


6120 04 555‐00 000‐0City‐Market #0419 8.70 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets Lotion ‐ dept 02/15/2017


6651 01 560‐00 711‐0Henry Schein 152.47 Lab/Med/Hospital Equipment Immunization and Family Planning 
supplies


02/15/2017


6652 04 555‐00 000‐0Henry Schein 67.80 Lab/Med/Hospital Equipment Immunization and Family Planning 
supplies


02/15/2017


7332 01 560‐00 711‐0Paypal 395.00 Charitable/Soc Service Orgs Training ‐ Kim 02/16/2017


$623.97


Besecker Richard


6120 01 109‐00 000‐0Fullmers Ace Hdwe 47.45 Hardware Stores flash drives  02/07/2017


7331 01 109‐00 000‐0Palisades Restaurant 53.30 Eating Places/Restaurants lunch with judge patrick, 101, 102, 
Captain Curtis and Dan Hotsenpillar 
RE: issues.


02/14/2017


$100.75


Birnie Matthew


7430 01 103‐00 000‐0Paypal 95.00 Member Organizations ‐ Def Matthew's Annual CCCMA 
membership renewal


03/03/2017


$95.00


Casebolt Iii Edward
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AccountSupplier Amount Merchant Category Description Date


6110 02 335‐00 000‐0Bureau Of Land Mgmt 70.00 Govt Serv ‐ Default Maps 02/13/2017


$70.00


Cattles John


6610 01 386‐00 000‐0Amazon.Com Amzn.Com/bill 55.56 Book Stores tackboard for shop 03/01/2017


7312 01 386‐00 000‐0Courtyard Glenwood Spr 14.40 Courtyard By Marriott breakfast 03/03/2017


7313 01 386‐00 000‐0Courtyard Glenwood Spr 129.00 Courtyard By Marriott alt. energy conference 03/04/2017


7332 01 386‐00 000‐0Eb Clean Innovative E 25.00 Business Services ‐ Default Local government energy 
conference


02/15/2017


7313 01 386‐00 000‐0Grind 17.62 Eating Places/Restaurants dinner 03/03/2017


7331 01 386‐00 000‐0The Gunnisack 28.78 Eating Places/Restaurants meeting with Matthew 03/01/2017


$270.36


Cheever Kellie


7430 03 350‐21 000‐0Sos Registration Fee 10.00 Govt Serv ‐ Default Admin:  Dues, KC, Notary fees, 3‐3‐
17, Inv # 20174009836 


03/04/2017


Cheever Marilyn


7312 03 360‐11 000‐0Perkins Rest 00012849 25.58 Eating Places/Restaurants CW:  Trvl/meals, MC, CW visit, 
Brush, 2‐24 to 2‐25‐17, Stromayer 
case, HH # 26‐016978, Inv # 5350. 


02/25/2017


1200 01 000‐00 000‐0Sale Reversal ‐7.30 Other Credits Sale Reversal of 
Fraudulent Charge


01/29/2017


$28.28


Commerford Kari


7331 04 555‐00 350‐0City‐Market #0419 19.82 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets SOS breakfast ‐ balance after 
school gift cards


02/06/2017


7331 04 555‐00 350‐0Marios Pizza Pasta ‐ 85.00 Eating Places/Restaurants meeting meal ‐ coalition committee  02/10/2017
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AccountSupplier Amount Merchant Category Description Date


7331 04 555‐00 350‐0Marios Pizza Pasta ‐ 380.85 Eating Places/Restaurants SOS training 02/10/2017


7331 04 555‐00 350‐0Marios Pizza Pasta ‐ 130.00 Eating Places/Restaurants Sources of Strength ‐ youth 
engagement meeting


03/03/2017


7331 04 555‐00 350‐0Mochas 18.00 Eating Places/Restaurants coalition meeting ‐ community 
outreach group 


02/13/2017


7331 01 152‐00 000‐0Paradise Cafe 27.99 Eating Places/Restaurants GCSAPP team meeting 02/28/2017


7331 01 152‐00 124‐0Safeway Store00006171 90.30 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets choice pass honors incentives 02/10/2017


7313 04 555‐00 350‐0Tropicana Rooms 106.88 Lodging/Hotels/Motels/Resorts adolescent and young adult 
conference room deposit


02/16/2017


7332 04 555‐00 350‐0Us Journal Training 747.00 Business Services ‐ Default adolescent and youth adult 
conference registration


02/15/2017


6120 01 152‐00 123‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 56.16 Discount Stores SOS materials ‐ youth messaging 03/02/2017


$1,662.00


Crosby Marlene


6120 02 335‐00 000‐0Www.Thingsremembered.Co 117.49 Misc Specialty Retail Office supply 02/10/2017


$117.49


Curtis Clayton


9037 01 107‐00 000‐0City‐Market #0419 17.14 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets Prescriptions for inmates: 
Detentions


02/10/2017


6120 01 107‐00 000‐0Gunnison Shipping 119.94 Misc Personal Serv ‐ Def For Detentions 02/07/2017


6630 01 120‐00 000‐0Western State Colorado Un 75.00 Colleges/Univ/Jc/Profession Education job fair for Detentions 02/24/2017


$212.08


Dominguez Charlie


7440 01 703‐00 000‐0Ncs*itl Cde Council Ex 199.00 Schools ‐ Default Charlie to take building inspector 
test


02/26/2017
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AccountSupplier Amount Merchant Category Description Date


$199.00


Dooley Travis


6120 01 109‐00 000‐0Fullmers Ace Hdwe 21.35 Hardware Stores supplies for training 02/07/2017


6120 01 109‐00 000‐0Galls 167.76 Catalog Merchant DUTY HOLSTER  03/03/2017


6120 01 109‐00 000‐0Gene Taylors/gunnison 10.99 Sporting Goods Stores gun scrubber 02/07/2017


$200.10


Dougherty Meghan


7312 03 155‐00 725‐0Conoco ‐ Gunsmoke Travel 3.67 Service Stations meals 02/20/2017


7312 03 155‐00 725‐0Denver Blue 65.82 Eating Places/Restaurants meals = cash reimbursement for per 
diem overage


02/22/2017


1200 03 000‐00 000‐0Denver Blue 6.18 Eating Places/Restaurants meals = cash reimbursement for per 
diem overage


02/22/2017


7313 03 155‐00 725‐0Holiday Inn Express/sts 314.97 Holiday Inn Hotel 02/23/2017


7313 03 155‐00 725‐0Holiday Inn Express/sts 329.97 Holiday Inn hotel 02/23/2017


7331 03 155‐00 725‐0King Soopers #81 22.83 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets meeting snacks 02/21/2017


7312 03 155‐00 725‐0La Estrellita 41.50 Eating Places/Restaurants meals + cash reimbursement for per 
diem overage


02/21/2017


1200 03 000‐00 000‐0La Estrellita 6.18 Eating Places/Restaurants meals + cash reimbursement for per 
diem overage


02/21/2017


7312 03 155‐00 725‐0Pinocchios Italian 68.33 Eating Places/Restaurants meals 02/20/2017


7312 03 155‐00 725‐0River Bottom Restaurant 30.50 Eating Places/Restaurants meals 02/21/2017


7312 03 155‐00 725‐0Starbucks Store 00251 6.16 Fast Food Restaurants meals 02/23/2017


7312 03 155‐00 725‐0Starbucks Store 06407 6.18 Fast Food Restaurants meals 02/22/2017


7312 03 155‐00 725‐0Tall Country Fairplay 8.02 Service Stations meals 02/23/2017


1200 03 000‐00 000‐0Target 00021832 ‐75.13 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets Accidental purchase ‐ credit 02/21/2017


1200 03 000‐00 000‐0Target 00021832 75.13 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets Accidental purchas 02/21/2017
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AccountSupplier Amount Merchant Category Description Date


$910.31


Felix John


6611 82 501‐00 000‐0Govcnctn 957.00 Computers/Peripherals/Softwa Laptops for Public Works 02/16/2017


6611 82 501‐00 000‐0Govcnctn 364.00 Computers/Peripherals/Softwa
re


Surface Pros for BOCC, DHHS, 
ComDev, and stock


02/11/2017


6611 82 500‐00 000‐0Govcnctn 134.86 Computers/Peripherals/Softwa Laptop battery replacement 02/16/2017


6611 82 501‐00 000‐0Govcnctn 70.00 Computers/Peripherals/Softwa
re


Replacement scanner for Recording 
(warranty)


02/09/2017


6611 82 501‐00 000‐0Govcnctn 110.00 Computers/Peripherals/Softwa Laptops for Public Works 02/18/2017


6611 82 501‐00 000‐0Govcnctn 5718.00 Computers/Peripherals/Softwa
re


Surface Pros for BOCC, DHHS, 
ComDev, and stock


02/08/2017


6611 82 500‐00 000‐0Govcnctn 17.96 Computers/Peripherals/Softwa Misc video adapters 02/23/2017


6611 82 500‐00 000‐0Govcnctn 150.19 Computers/Peripherals/Softwa
re


monitor stand and printer drum 
replacement


02/16/2017


6611 82 501‐00 000‐0Govcnctn 2075.00 Computers/Peripherals/Softwa Laptops for Public Works 02/15/2017


6611 82 501‐00 000‐0Govcnctn 529.00 Computers/Peripherals/Softwa New PC (equipment refresh) 02/18/2017


7030 82 501‐00 000‐0Internet Colorado 134.99 Computer Network/Info Svcs Coroner's Office Internet 3/1 ‐ 3/31 03/01/2017


7363 82 501‐00 000‐0Oracle Usa Inc. 326.82 Computer Software Stores Invoice #43559027 ‐ Oracle 
Software License & Support (2 of 4)


03/04/2017


7340 82 501‐03 000‐0Pbi*leasedequipment 756.00 Equip/Furn Rent/Lease Serv Postage machine lease (error ‐ 
working with Pitney Bowes to get 
this reversed)


02/13/2017


1200 82 000‐00 000‐0Pbi*leasedequipment ‐756.00 Equip/Furn Rent/Lease Serv Postage machine lease (refund) 02/07/2017


1200 82 000‐00 000‐0Pbi*leasedequipment ‐756.00 Equip/Furn Rent/Lease Serv Postage machine lease (refund) 02/07/2017


$9,831.82


Ferchau Deborah


7331 02 338‐00 000‐0City‐Market #0419 23.06 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets Trails meeting meals 02/13/2017
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AccountSupplier Amount Merchant Category Description Date


7331 02 335‐00 000‐0City‐Market #0419 45.68 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets Admin 02/14/2017


7331 02 335‐00 000‐0Safeway Store00006171 34.80 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets Trails meeting meals 02/12/2017


$103.54


Fitzgerald Emily


7332 01 560‐00 711‐0Paypal 395.00 Charitable/Soc Service Orgs Sexual Health Conference 02/21/2017


$395.00


Folowell Diane


6110 01 113‐00 000‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 16.51 Discount Stores Office supplies/kitchen supplies for 
Clerk's Offices.


02/06/2017


6110 01 112‐00 000‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 10.00 Discount Stores Office supplies/kitchen supplies for 
Clerk's Offices.


02/06/2017


6110 01 111‐00 000‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 10.00 Discount Stores Office supplies/kitchen supplies for 
Clerk's Offices.


02/06/2017


$36.51


Furimsky Brooke


6110 03 350‐21 000‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 13.44 Discount Stores Admin: Office Supplies, BF, senior 
awards, 2‐6‐17, Inv # 2722. 


02/06/2017


$13.44


Garcia Brandon


7331 01 109‐00 000‐0Subway 00148320 9.26 Fast Food Restaurants lunch at all day training at Gunnison  02/08/2017


$9.26


Gore Susan
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AccountSupplier Amount Merchant Category Description Date


7312 01 600‐00 000‐0Carmines Pizza & Pasta 5.93 Eating Places/Restaurants SG ‐ meal while at class 02/09/2017


7312 01 601‐00 000‐0Carmines Pizza & Pasta 6.97 Eating Places/Restaurants SG ‐ meal while at class 02/09/2017


7313 01 601‐00 000‐0Comfort Suites Denver So 252.72 Comfort Inn SG ‐ lodging while attending class 02/10/2017


7313 01 600‐00 000‐0Comfort Suites Denver So 215.28 Comfort Inn SG ‐ lodging while attending class 02/10/2017


7312 01 600‐00 000‐0D & S C Store 2.56 Service Stations SG ‐ meal while attending class 02/05/2017


7312 01 601‐00 000‐0D & S C Store 3.01 Service Stations SG ‐ meal while attending class 02/05/2017


7312 01 600‐00 000‐0Hacienda Colorado Ii 8.86 Eating Places/Restaurants SG ‐ meal while attending class 02/07/2017


7312 01 601‐00 000‐0Hacienda Colorado Ii 10.39 Eating Places/Restaurants SG ‐ meal while attending class 02/07/2017


7312 01 600‐00 000‐0La Sandia Mexican Kitchen 8.26 Eating Places/Restaurants SG ‐ meal while at class 02/09/2017


7312 01 601‐00 000‐0La Sandia Mexican Kitchen 9.69 Eating Places/Restaurants SG ‐ meal while at class 02/09/2017


7312 01 600‐00 000‐0Noodles & Co 116 5.00 Eating Places/Restaurants SG ‐ meal while at class 02/10/2017


7312 01 601‐00 000‐0Noodles & Co 116 5.87 Eating Places/Restaurants SG ‐ meal while at class 02/10/2017


7312 01 601‐00 000‐0Noodles & Co 116 5.82 Eating Places/Restaurants SG ‐ meal while at class 02/08/2017


7312 01 600‐00 000‐0Noodles & Co 116 4.95 Eating Places/Restaurants SG ‐ meal while at class 02/08/2017


7312 01 601‐00 000‐0Seasons 52 00045443 18.90 Eating Places/Restaurants SG ‐ meal while at class 02/07/2017


7312 01 600‐00 000‐0Seasons 52 00045443 16.10 Eating Places/Restaurants SG ‐ meal while at class 02/07/2017


6110 01 601‐00 000‐0Staples 00114447 53.18 Stationery Stores HP 12C calculator and other office 
supplies


02/05/2017


6110 01 600‐00 000‐0Staples 00114447 45.30 Stationery Stores HP 12C calculator and other office 
supplies


02/05/2017


7312 01 601‐00 000‐0Starbucks Store 10262 4.16 Fast Food Restaurants SG ‐ meal while at class 02/10/2017


7312 01 600‐00 000‐0Starbucks Store 10262 3.54 Fast Food Restaurants SG ‐ meal while at class 02/10/2017


7312 01 600‐00 000‐0Starbucks Store 27851 3.59 Fast Food Restaurants SG ‐ meal while attending class 02/06/2017


7312 01 601‐00 000‐0Starbucks Store 27851 4.21 Fast Food Restaurants SG ‐ meal while attending class 02/06/2017


7312 01 600‐00 000‐0Starbucks Store 27851 1.91 Fast Food Restaurants SG ‐ meal while at class 02/08/2017


7312 01 601‐00 000‐0Starbucks Store 27851 2.25 Fast Food Restaurants SG ‐ meal while at class 02/08/2017


7312 01 600‐00 000‐0Venice Ristorante Italian 16.10 Eating Places/Restaurants SG ‐ meal while at class 02/08/2017
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AccountSupplier Amount Merchant Category Description Date


7312 01 601‐00 000‐0Venice Ristorante Italian 18.90 Eating Places/Restaurants SG ‐ meal while at class 02/08/2017


7312 01 601‐00 000‐0Via Baci 10.51 Eating Places/Restaurants SG ‐ meal while attending class 02/06/2017


7312 01 600‐00 000‐0Via Baci 8.96 Eating Places/Restaurants SG ‐ meal while attending class 02/06/2017


7312 01 600‐00 000‐0Viet Pho 7.02 Eating Places/Restaurants SG ‐ meal while at class 02/07/2017


7312 01 601‐00 000‐0Viet Pho 8.23 Eating Places/Restaurants SG ‐ meal while at class 02/07/2017


$768.17


Hart Jr William S


6120 01 107‐00 000‐0Amazon.Com 210.15 Book Stores Colored pencils and orgami paper 
for inmates: Detentions


03/03/2017


6120 01 107‐00 000‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 8.68 Discount Stores Therm antalog: Detentions 02/21/2017


6120 01 107‐00 000‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 17.35 Discount Stores paper plates and bowls for 
Detentions


02/20/2017


7312 01 107‐00 000‐0Wendys 4795 18.01 Fast Food Restaurants Meal for X2 officer on inmate 
pickup: Detentions


02/22/2017


$254.19


Houck Jonathan


7331 01 101‐00 000‐0W Cafe 29.17 Eating Places/Restaurants Meeting meal with John Cattles; 
Energy Possibilities


02/24/2017


$29.17


Jaeger Corrine M


7332 01 550‐00 710‐1Paypal 350.00 Charitable/Soc Service Orgs Registration for training 03/03/2017


$350.00


Lambert Crystal
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7331 01 703‐00 000‐0City‐Market #0419 72.36 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets C Lambert Building Code Meeting 
Meal


02/07/2017


7331 01 703‐00 000‐0City‐Market #0419 3.45 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets C Lambert ‐ Bldg Code Meeting  
food


02/08/2017


7331 01 703‐00 000‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 21.66 Discount Stores C Lambert ‐ Coffee for Planning 
Meeting Room


02/07/2017


$97.47


Lamport Richard


6120 10 611‐00 000‐0Cbmr Outpost Retai 12.00 Sports/Riding Apparel Store Alaska Airlines meeting parking  02/23/2017


7313 10 611‐00 000‐0Elk Mountain Lodge 90.15 Lodging/Hotels/Motels/Resorts Alaska Airlines meeting and 
reception


02/24/2017


$102.15


Leon Scott


7220 01 109‐00 000‐0North Fork Service 70.80 Service Stations vehivle maintenance  02/22/2017


$70.80


Lovett Heidi


7312 04 555‐02 000‐0City‐Market #0419 14.57 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets Meal at training 02/28/2017


6120 04 555‐02 000‐0Ecolabfoodsafety 53.78 Other Direct Marketers testing supplies 02/15/2017


7312 04 555‐02 000‐0Tokyo Joes Colorado 17.15 Fast Food Restaurants meal at training 03/01/2017


6170 04 555‐02 000‐0Usps Po 0740860777 9.80 Postage Stamps Postage Consumer Prot 02/08/2017


6170 04 555‐02 000‐0Usps Po 0740860777 19.60 Postage Stamps Stamps Consumer Protection 02/23/2017


7312 04 555‐02 000‐0Wholefds Col 10331 12.83 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets meal at training 03/01/2017


$127.73
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Lucero Bobbie


7312 01 121‐00 338‐0Edelweiss Restaurant 9.35 Eating Places/Restaurants CEMA Meal 50% to Emergency 
Management 50% to EPR


02/28/2017


7312 04 555‐00 707‐0Edelweiss Restaurant 9.34 Eating Places/Restaurants CEMA Meal 50% to Emergency 
Management 50% to EPR


02/28/2017


1200 01 000‐00 000‐0Edelweiss Restaurant 4.60 Eating Places/Restaurants CEMA Meal 50% to Emergency 
Management 50% to EPR


02/28/2017


7312 01 121‐00 338‐0Fiestamexicana2 8.65 Eating Places/Restaurants CEMA Meal 50% to Emergency 
Management 50% to EPR


02/27/2017


7312 04 555‐00 707‐0Fiestamexicana2 8.66 Eating Places/Restaurants CEMA Meal 50% to Emergency 
Management 50% to EPR


02/27/2017


7312 01 121‐00 338‐0Hotel Elegante ‐ Color 18.12 Eating Places/Restaurants CEMA Meal 50% to Emergency 
Management 50% to EPR


03/03/2017


7312 04 555‐00 707‐0Hotel Elegante ‐ Color 18.11 Eating Places/Restaurants CEMA Meal 50% to Emergency 
Management 50% to EPR


03/03/2017


7313 01 121‐00 338‐0Hotel Elegante Conference 100.33 Lodging/Hotels/Motels/Resorts CEMA Conference ‐ this is 
reimbursed in next months 
statement 


02/27/2017


7312 01 121‐00 338‐0Mackenzies Chop House 31.00 Eating Places/Restaurants CEMA Meal 50% to Emergency 
Management 50% to EPR


02/28/2017


7312 04 555‐00 707‐0Mackenzies Chop House 30.85 Eating Places/Restaurants CEMA Meal 50% to Emergency 
Management 50% to EPR


02/28/2017


6110 04 555‐00 707‐0Officemax/officedepot6554 22.99 Stationery Stores Office Supplies 03/02/2017


6110 01 121‐00 338‐0Officemax/officedepot6554 51.97 Stationery Stores Office Supplies 03/02/2017


7312 04 555‐00 707‐0Red Robin No 15 13.04 Eating Places/Restaurants CEMA Meal 50% to Emergency 
Management 50% to EPR


03/02/2017


7312 01 121‐00 338‐0Red Robin No 15 13.04 Eating Places/Restaurants CEMA Meal 50% to Emergency 
Management 50% to EPR


03/02/2017


$340.05


McCrain Luke
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6130 80 341‐00 000‐0Dons Market 29.94 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets supplies 02/13/2017


$29.94


McFarland Kristy


7430 01 601‐00 000‐0International Assoc Asses 94.50 Business Services ‐ Default KM membership to IAAO 02/15/2017


7430 01 600‐00 000‐0International Assoc Asses 80.50 Business Services ‐ Default KM membership to IAAO 02/15/2017


$175.00


Meldrum Kelly


1200 03 000‐00 000‐0City‐Market #0419 80.00 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets Medicaid ‐ Pass through for DHS 
travel


02/10/2017


6170 04 350‐00 000‐0Gunnison Shipping 54.58 Misc Personal Serv ‐ Def Vital Records Mailing 02/22/2017


7331 04 555‐00 000‐0Pitas In Paradise 14.55 Eating Places/Restaurants Meal at Health Fair 03/04/2017


6170 04 350‐00 000‐0Usps Po 0740860777 6.65 Postage Stamps Vital Records mailing 02/27/2017


$155.78


Messner John


7332 01 101‐00 000‐0Mountain Connect 199.00 Mgmt/Consult/Public Rel Ser Registration Fee for Mountain 
Connect Broadband Development 
Conference


02/15/2017


7312 01 101‐00 000‐0The 9th Door 14.88 Eating Places/Restaurants Meal at CCI in Denver 02/19/2017


7313 01 101‐00 000‐0The Art Hotel 204.26 Lodging/Hotels/Motels/Resorts Lodging at CCI in Denver 02/17/2017


7312 01 101‐00 000‐0Tmg005 Denver, Co 23.31 Eating Places/Restaurants Meal at CCI in Denver 02/15/2017


$441.45


Metroz Janette


6130 80 341‐00 000‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 20.28 Discount Stores Shop supply 02/14/2017
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$20.28


Mirza Emily


7331 04 555‐00 307‐0City‐Market #0419 11.01 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets meeting snacks 02/09/2017


7410 04 555‐00 343‐0Facebk *zl3ffa6q92 35.00 Advertising Services Facebook Ads 02/28/2017


7410 04 555‐00 307‐0Facebk *zl3ffa6q92 35.00 Advertising Services Facebook Ads 02/28/2017


6120 04 555‐00 307‐0Sp * Pedometersusa 98.75 Men´s/Women´s Clothing Stor ***Health Links*** 02/14/2017


$179.76


Morgan Randy


6120 01 560‐00 000‐0Ability Network Inc Abi 41.00 Computer Software Stores Billing Network 02/13/2017


6120 04 555‐00 000‐0Ability Network Inc Abi 42.00 Computer Software Stores Billing Network 02/13/2017


7430 01 806‐00 000‐0Cbi Online 6.85 Govt Serv ‐ Default Background check Stephen Otero 02/17/2017


7430 03 350‐21 000‐0Cns Notary 109.24 Professional Services ‐ Def Notary online training for Kellie 
Cheever


02/24/2017


6651 04 550‐00 000‐0Moore Medical Llc 33.30 Lab/Med/Hospital Equipment Medical Supplies 03/02/2017


$232.39


Morrill Scott


7312 01 121‐00 338‐0Camp Robber Restaurant 19.58 Eating Places/Restaurants Working lunch, West Region 
WIldfire Council Feb 9 in Montrose. 
100% to Education and Support 
activity


02/09/2017


7430 01 121‐00 338‐0Gene Taylors/gunnison 26.42 Sporting Goods Stores items for CEMA Silent Auction. 
Benefits the CEMA Scholarship 
fund to the Emergency 
Management Conference. 


02/24/2017


7312 01 121‐00 338‐0Hotel Elegante ‐ Color 12.70 Eating Places/Restaurants CEMA Conference dinner Mar 2 03/02/2017


7312 01 122‐00 338‐0Hotel Elegante ‐ Color 3.44 Eating Places/Restaurants CEMA Conference dinner Feb 27. 02/27/2017
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7312 01 122‐00 338‐0Hotel Elegante ‐ Color 4.23 Eating Places/Restaurants CEMA Conference dinner Mar 2 03/02/2017


7312 01 121‐00 338‐0Hotel Elegante ‐ Color 10.33 Eating Places/Restaurants CEMA Conference dinner Feb 27. 02/27/2017


7430 01 121‐00 338‐0In *bookworm 15.19 Books/Periodicals/Newspapers Items for CEMA Silent Auction. 
Benefits the CEMA Scholarship 
fund to the Emergency 
Management Conference. 


02/24/2017


7430 01 121‐00 338‐0Mochas 35.81 Eating Places/Restaurants Items for CEMA Silent Auction. 
Benefits the CEMA Scholarship 
fund to the Emergency 
Management Conference. 


02/24/2017


6520 01 122‐00 338‐0Montrose Ford‐ Nissan Inc 78.82 Automobile Dealers and 
Leasing


Two door keys for new Emergency 
Management truck from Montrose 
Ford.


02/24/2017


$206.52


Mykol Mark


7329 01 109‐00 000‐0Co Govt Services 60.00 Govt Serv ‐ Default 2 blood draws 2016‐0676, and 2017‐
0004 CBI


02/14/2017


6310 01 108‐00 000‐0Sinclair Bradley #61 17.89 Automated Fuel Dispensers fuel for the CNG truck trip 2‐27‐17 02/27/2017


$77.89


Navidi Breanna


6110 02 335‐00 000‐0Rocky Mt Frames 161.83 Artist/Craft Shops Office 02/09/2017


6170 80 341‐00 000‐0Usps Po 0740860777 23.80 Postage Stamps Postage ‐ shop 02/09/2017


6170 80 341‐00 000‐0Usps Po 0740860777 11.95 Postage Stamps Postage ‐ parts 02/08/2017


6170 80 341‐00 000‐0Usps Po 0740860777 11.95 Postage Stamps Postage ‐ shop 03/02/2017


6110 02 335‐00 000‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 6.83 Discount Stores Office supply Shop supply 02/09/2017


6130 80 341‐00 000‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 7.80 Discount Stores L/F R/C Office ‐ shop Office ‐ 
supplies


03/02/2017
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6110 80 341‐00 000‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 11.91 Discount Stores L/F R/C Office ‐ shop Office ‐ 
supplies


03/02/2017


6120 52 542‐00 000‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 10.97 Discount Stores L/F R/C Office ‐ shop Office ‐ 
supplies


03/02/2017


6120 52 541‐00 000‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 20.45 Discount Stores L/F R/C Office ‐ shop Office ‐ 
supplies


03/02/2017


6130 80 341‐00 000‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 5.80 Discount Stores Office supply Shop supply 02/09/2017


$273.29


Newman Larry


7363 82 500‐00 000‐0J2 10.00 Continuity/Subscription Merch online fax solution 02/27/2017


7363 82 500‐00 000‐0J2 30.00 Continuity/Subscription Merch online fax solution 02/27/2017


7363 82 500‐00 000‐0J2 10.00 Continuity/Subscription Merch online fax solution 03/05/2017


7329 82 500‐00 000‐0Microsoft ‐799.00 Computer Software Stores Microsoft support... refund from 
1/30/2017 charge


02/09/2017


6120 82 500‐00 000‐0Walmart.Com 8009666546 76.10 Discount Stores misc 03/03/2017


($672.90)


Nienhueser Linda


7420 01 719‐00 000‐0Docucopies.Com 408.24 Misc Publishing & Printing 8 3‐ring binders, copies of 2017 
budget


02/14/2017


$408.24


Norleen Donna M


6120 01 107‐00 000‐0Hero 247 47.00 Uniforms & Commercial 
Clothing


A jacket an officer paid back in full 
for this purchase: Detentions


03/03/2017


6120 01 107‐00 000‐0Hero 247 310.00 Uniforms & Commercial 
Clothing


jackets officers in Detentions have 
paid back for this purchase: 
Detentions


02/22/2017
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$357.00


Otsuka Joseph


7329 03 360‐11 000‐0Garco Sheriff S Office 60.25 Govt Serv ‐ Default Sheriff service‐‐DHS case 02/16/2017


7361 01 262‐00 000‐0Legal Bluebook Bluebook 52.01 Book Stores Uniform System of Citation Book  02/16/2017


7363 01 262‐00 000‐0Paypal 36.00 Advertising Services Gunni Times Subscription 02/22/2017


7329 01 262‐00 000‐0Vehicle Registrati 5.00 Govt Serv ‐ Default Deed Recording fees 02/16/2017


$153.26


Pagano Catherine


7430 01 703‐00 000‐0American Planning Associ 596.00 Schools ‐ Default C Pagano APA membership 02/10/2017


$596.00


Pelletier Michael


7440 82 404‐00 000‐0Udemy.Com 30.00 Schools ‐ Default Online software training 02/10/2017


$30.00


Pettijohn Robert


6130 80 341‐00 000‐0City‐Market #0435 21.64 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets Shop supply 02/06/2017


$21.64


Phillips Ryan


7312 01 107‐00 000‐0Chick‐Fil‐A #03424 12.41 Fast Food Restaurants Transport inmate detention officer 
meal


02/23/2017


7312 01 107‐00 000‐0McDonalds F6315 9.36 Fast Food Restaurants Transoprt detention officer meal 02/10/2017


$21.77
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Rascon Laura


7312 03 360‐11 000‐0Camp Robber Restaurant 40.44 Eating Places/Restaurants CW:  Trvl/meals, LR & MC, CW trg, 
Durango, 2‐14 to 2‐15‐17, Inv # 
644306370 


02/15/2017


7312 03 360‐11 000‐0Fired Up Pizzeria 32.44 Eating Places/Restaurants CW:  Trvl/meals, LR & MC, CW trg, 
Durango, 2‐14 to 2‐15‐17, Inv # 
20018 


02/14/2017


7312 03 360‐11 000‐0Strater Hotel 6.16 Lodging/Hotels/Motels/Resorts CW:  Trvl/meals, LR & MC, CW trg, 
Durango, 2‐14 to 2‐15‐17, Inv # 01‐
00009 


02/15/2017


7313 03 360‐11 000‐0Strater Hotel 114.00 Lodging/Hotels/Motels/Resorts CW:  Trvl/lodging, LR & MC, CW trg, 
Durango, 2‐14 to 2‐15‐17, Inv # 
10Q2U1 


02/12/2017


Rascon Selenia


6630 03 360‐11 000‐0Illuminate Colorado 1115.00 Computer Software Stores CW:  Education/Promotion, SR, CW 
Child Abuse Awareness Month, 
advertising supplies, 3‐2‐17, Inv # 
00017 


03/02/2017


7331 03 360‐11 000‐0Palisades Restaurant 30.00 Eating Places/Restaurants CW:  Mtgs/meals, SR, CW crisis 
case, 3‐3‐17, Inv # 6196 


03/03/2017


6110 03 350‐21 000‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 53.26 Discount Stores Admin:  Office Supplies, SR, 2‐28‐
17, Inv # 4934 


02/28/2017


$1,391.30


Reynolds Joni


7332 04 555‐00 000‐0Co Childrens Iz Co 110.00 Civic/Social/Fraternal Assc PH:  Mtgs/registration, JR, CCIC 
conf, CO Sprs, 5‐19‐17, Inv # 5314 


02/14/2017


7430 03 350‐21 000‐0Smk 300.00 Continuity/Subscription 
Mercht


Admin:  Dues, JR, Survey Monkey 
subscription renewal, 2‐23‐17, Feb 
2017 to Feb 2018, Inv # 28283854 


02/23/2017
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7331 03 350‐21 000‐0The Gunnisack 41.85 Eating Places/Restaurants Admin:  Mtgs/meals, JR, GS & MN, 
3‐1‐17, Inv # 37W4 


03/01/2017


6170 03 350‐21 000‐0Usps Po 0740860777 1.82 Postage Stamps Admin:  Postage, JR, 2‐21‐17, Inv # 
955 


02/21/2017


$453.67


Ricord Rebecca


7331 01 703‐00 000‐0City‐Market #0419 20.16 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets Becca‐ for the PC meeting 3/3/17 
food


03/03/2017


$20.16


Roberts Chad


7440 01 109‐00 000‐0Arc*services/training 405.00 Charitable/Soc Service Orgs for materials for 2 cpr classes 02/17/2017


7331 01 109‐00 000‐0McDonalds F6315 31.76 Fast Food Restaurants Armory day lunch for 5 people all 
day weapons cleaning at 
McDonalds 


02/07/2017


$436.76


Roper Melody


6160 01 100‐00 000‐0Safeway Store00006171 24.00 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets Lemonade, Coke, Cherry Coke and 
Dr. Pepper 


03/01/2017


$24.00


Rupp Brandyn


6120 01 109‐00 000‐0Blue Star Police S 109.99 Misc Specialty Retail gun carrier  02/16/2017


6120 01 109‐00 000‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 33.68 Discount Stores windshield wiper fluid 02/25/2017


$143.67
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Ryan Brenda


6652 04 555‐00 000‐0Merck & Co Inc Order Mgm 76.45 Drugs/Druggists Sundries Vaccine 02/15/2017


6120 04 555‐00 000‐0Vzwrlss*my Vz Vw P 50.08 Phone Serv/Equip Utility Wireless for Crested Butte Clinic 03/04/2017


$126.53


Schultz Olivia


6120 01 109‐00 000‐0Safeway Store00006171 30.95 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets safeway ‐ coffee for meeting and 
training 


02/06/2017


6170 01 109‐00 000‐0Usps Po 0740860777 98.00 Postage Stamps 2 rolls of stamps  02/27/2017


6170 01 120‐00 000‐0Usps Po 0740860777 10.03 Postage Stamps postage for mailing bac stuff to 
Galls for the jail


02/13/2017


$138.98


See Derek


1200 01 000‐00 000‐0Habitat For Humanity (Onl 50.00 Charitable/Soc Service Orgs mistake 02/07/2017


7331 04 555‐00 350‐0Mochas 20.00 Eating Places/Restaurants SOS training meal 02/07/2017


7331 04 555‐00 350‐0Mochas 20.00 Eating Places/Restaurants SOS training meal 02/06/2017


7330 04 555‐00 350‐0Safeway Store00006171 2.49 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets SOS training meal supplies 02/07/2017


1200 01 000‐00 000‐0Sale Reversal ‐50.00 Other Credits Sale Reversal 02/09/2017


$42.49


Seymour Laura


6110 01 262‐00 000‐0City‐Market #0419 25.35 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets Breakroom supplies 02/24/2017


7412 01 262‐00 000‐0Colorado.Gov Sub 6.55 Govt Serv ‐ Default January Efiling Fees 02/06/2017


7440 01 262‐00 000‐0Eb Energy Amp Environ 95.00 Business Services ‐ Default Energy Symposium Registration 02/08/2017


$126.90
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Simillion Kathryn


7440 01 111‐00 000‐0El Paraiso Family Mexican 102.49 Eating Places/Restaurants Department of Revenue Motor 
Vehicle training, lunch


02/09/2017


7312 01 110‐00 000‐0Pie Zans 80.23 Eating Places/Restaurants Lunch in staff meeting 02/14/2017


$182.72


Sparks April


7312 03 360‐11 000‐0Packer Saloon And Cann 24.56 Eating Places/Restaurants CW:  Trvl/meals, AS, CW visit, Lake 
City, 2‐10‐17, Mattheus case, HH # 
26‐018331, Inv # T1/33427F3A 


02/10/2017


$24.56


Stuhr Gretchen


7430 01 262‐00 000‐0State Of Co Supreme 325.00 Govt Serv ‐ Default Gretchen's attorney registration 
with Supreme Court


02/25/2017


$325.00


Summer Robert


6170 01 109‐00 000‐0Usps Po 0740860777 8.95 Postage Stamps blood kit for 2017‐0080 03/01/2017


6170 01 109‐00 000‐0Usps Po 0740860777 8.95 Postage Stamps postage‐ mailing blood kit 2017‐
0041gso


02/06/2017


6170 01 109‐00 000‐0Usps Po 0740860777 8.95 Postage Stamps blood kit mailed 2017‐0072 02/28/2017


$26.85


Templeton Mark


7312 51 335‐00 000‐0Coffee Terrace 16.02 Eating Places/Restaurants Travel meals 02/16/2017


7312 51 335‐00 000‐0Coffee Terrace 19.82 Eating Places/Restaurants Travel meals 02/15/2017
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AccountSupplier Amount Merchant Category Description Date


7313 51 335‐00 000‐0Crowne Plaza Denver 420.00 Crowne Plaza Hotels Travel lodging 02/16/2017


7312 51 335‐00 000‐0Five Guys #co ‐172 15.38 Fast Food Restaurants Travel meals 02/14/2017


7312 51 335‐00 000‐0Outback 0624 31.91 Eating Places/Restaurants Travel meals 02/13/2017


7312 51 335‐00 000‐0Qdoba Mexican Grill‐073 11.56 Fast Food Restaurants Travel meals 02/13/2017


7312 51 335‐00 000‐0Red Lobster 6335 29.13 Eating Places/Restaurants Travel meals 02/14/2017


7312 51 335‐00 000‐0Texas Roadhouse #2504 26.78 Eating Places/Restaurants Travel meals 02/14/2017


$570.60


Tucker Shelley


7430 03 350‐21 000‐0Cns Notary 109.24 Professional Services ‐ Def Admin:  Dues, ST, Notary fees, 3‐3‐
17, Inv # 21936 


03/03/2017


7331 03 350‐21 000‐0Marios Pizza Pasta ‐ 26.67 Eating Places/Restaurants Admin:  Mtgs/meals, ST for JR, 
BOCC & Suicide Prev mtg, 2‐13‐17, 
Inv # 253008946 


02/13/2017


1200 03 000‐00 000‐0McDonalds F4741 5.20 Fast Food Restaurants Admin:  Trvl/meals, ST, ADRC trg, 
Mntrs, 2‐21‐17, Inv # 293 Same day 
travel; employee will reimburse 


02/21/2017


7430 03 350‐21 000‐0Sos Registration Fee 10.00 Govt Serv ‐ Default Admin:  Dues, ST, Notary fees, 3‐3‐
17, Inv # 20174009825 


03/04/2017


6170 03 350‐21 000‐0Usps Po 0740860777 49.00 Postage Stamps Admin:  Postage, 2‐10‐17, Inv # 920.  02/10/2017


6110 03 350‐21 000‐0Wal‐Mart #1550 17.90 Discount Stores Admin:  Office Supplies, 2‐7‐17, Inv 
# 4578. 


02/07/2017


$218.01


Wacker Margaret


7312 04 555‐00 309‐0Heidi`s Brooklyn Deli Mon 94.21 Eating Places/Restaurants Lunch for WCPHP group 02/16/2017


7312 01 550‐00 710‐2Holiday Inn Lakewood 12.70 Holiday Inn lodging and meal at EQIT training 02/10/2017


7313 01 550‐00 710‐2Holiday Inn Lakewood 356.00 Holiday Inn lodging and meal at EQIT training 02/10/2017


$462.91
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AccountSupplier Amount Merchant Category Description Date


Williams Stephanie


6170 10 610‐00 000‐0Usps Po 0740860777 49.00 Postage Stamps Roll of stamps 02/10/2017


$49.00


Young Jill


7331 01 109‐00 000‐0Safeway Store00006171 21.16 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets food for first aid cpr class taught by 
109


02/08/2017


6120 01 109‐00 000‐0Safeway Store00006171 23.97 Grocery Stores/Supermarkets coffee  03/01/2017


6120 01 109‐00 000‐0Sirchie Finger Print Labo 57.40 Commercial Equipment ‐ 
Default


2 bottles of ridge enhancer for our 
fingerprint machine


02/24/2017


6170 01 120‐00 000‐0Usps Po 0740860777 6.65 Postage Stamps postage‐ return from jail on 
uniforms 


02/07/2017


$109.18


$25,030.84TOTAL PURCHASING CARD ACTIVITY
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Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


2


4/11/2017


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


Present Monthly, Investment and Quarterly interest reports


Treasurer's Reports


ddunbar@gunnisoncounty.org


4/18/2017


Debbie Dunbar







FUNDS
BEGINNING 


BALANCE  RECEIPTS  DISBURSEMENTS 


 ENDING   


BALANCE   


COUNTY FUNDS $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-County General 5,900,094.31            1,472,236.27            (800,474.42)                  6,571,856.16            


Due from Tre-Road & Bridge 2,142,661.36            96,088.53                 (139,833.97)                  2,098,915.92            


Due from Tre-Human Services 828,700.07               68,848.04                 (32,561.43)                    864,986.68               


Due from Tre-Public Health Agency 182.28                      42,412.79                 (42,157.13)                    437.94                      


Due from Tre-Conservation Trust 151,666.74               27,759.68                 (281.13)                        179,145.29               


Due from Tre-Bond Fund 76,742.29                 -                           (39.47)                          76,702.82                 


Due from Tre-Airport 750,949.30               188,295.02               (66,373.18)                    872,871.14               


Due from Tre-Sales Tax 1,471,053.76            35,827.84                 (785.60)                        1,506,096.00            


Due from Tre-Land Preservation 464,877.65               32,965.02                 (256.08)                        497,586.59               


Due from Tre-Mosquito 49,866.15                 6,911.37                   (207.51)                        56,570.01                 


Due from Tre-Sage Grouse 42,169.52                 4,572.25                   (24.04)                          46,717.73                 


Due from Tre-Risk Management 607,080.79               -                           (24,145.82)                    582,934.97               


Due from Tre-Airport Construction 757,221.52               47,191.42                 (588,735.12)                  215,677.82               


Due from Tre-Capital Projects 983,409.95               -                           (505.84)                        982,904.11               


Due from Tre-Sewer 1,368,556.38            43,328.82                 (13,725.83)                    1,398,159.37            


Due from Tre-Water 212,532.06               -                           (30,611.68)                    181,920.38               


Due from Tre-Solid Waste 251,238.70               90,018.57                 (96,925.04)                    244,332.23               


Due from Tre-Housing Authority 200,399.85               25,109.51                 (221.97)                        225,287.39               


Due from Tre-Gunn Sr Housing 119,154.40               16,999.25                 (59,428.87)                    76,724.78                 


Due from Tre-Assisted Living 3,050.55                   3,040.65                   (3,040.65)                      3,050.55                   


Due from Tre-Internal Service I 1,404,691.73            221,977.79               (836.72)                        1,625,832.80            


Due from Tre-Internal Service II 666,108.21               27,687.76                 (462.78)                        693,333.19               


Due from Tre-Insurance Trust 1,816,132.85            84,865.38                 (1,031.73)                      1,899,966.50            


Due from Tre-Local Marketing District 798,000.24               -                           (10,895.00)                    787,105.24               


Due from Tre-Rural Trans Auth 2,832,781.25            141,352.81               (1,543.24)                      2,972,590.82            


Due from Tre-Public Trustee Agency 6,392.78                   -                           (4,613.08)                      1,779.70                   


Due from Tre-Series 2010 Bond Reserve 226.14                      2,455.00                   (2,455.12)                      226.02                      


Due from Tre-Terminal Construction 659,664.23               -                           (339.32)                        659,324.91               


Due from Tre-Courthouse Renovation 69.19                        -                           -                               69.19                        


Due from Tre-Series 2013 Bond Reserve -                           -                           -                               -                           


Due from Tre-Assessor Fees -                           427.12                      (427.12)                        -                           


Due from Tre-Treas Fees -                           89,428.49                 (89,428.49)                    -                           


Due from Tre-Health Claims 127,383.42               78,527.87                 (101,121.02)                  104,790.27               


Due from Tre-Landfill Closure 812,037.15               2,131.93                   (418.79)                        813,750.29               


Due from Tre-Landfill Cons Resv 32,730.16                 7,917.64                   (20.91)                          40,626.89                 


Due from Tre-Payroll Clearing 32,703.28                 553,457.34               (553,606.33)                  32,554.29                 


Due from Tre-Sewer Reserve 96,160.00                 -                           -                               96,160.00                 


Due from Tre-Water -Restricted 35,680.00                 -                           -                               35,680.00                 


Due from Tre-Sr Housing Deposits 12,066.64                 -                           (1,657.98)                      10,408.66                 


Due from Tre-Accounts Payable Clearing 146,626.11               1,670,395.68            (1,770,338.93)               46,682.86                 


Due from Tre-Finance Revenue Clearing -                           1,392,618.95            (1,392,618.95)               -                           


Due from Tre-Water Resource 88,259.80                 -                           (45.40)                          88,214.40                 


Due from Tre-Workforce Impact Fees 682,592.51               6,077.62                   (414.98)                        688,255.15               


Due from Tre-Living Community 206,876.37               109,302.54               (298,344.55)                  17,834.36                 


COUNTY FUNDS TOTAL 26,838,789.69        6,590,228.95          (6,130,955.22)            27,298,063.42        


CITIES AND TOWNS $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Crested Butte General 76,960.57                 30,643.75                 (97,970.29)                    9,634.03                   


Due from Tre-Crested Butte Street/Alley 204,494.53               75,547.28                 (265,970.02)                  14,071.79                 


Due from Tre-Gunnison City General 80,435.80                 29,881.48                 (103,205.80)                  7,111.48                   


Due from Tre-Marble General 7,064.83                   1,665.93                   (8,323.07)                      407.69                      


Due from Tre-Mt Crested Butte General 237,967.16               146,273.07               (329,821.86)                  54,418.37                 


Due from Tre-Pitkin General 6,065.07                   2,217.59                   (7,662.21)                      620.45                      


CITIES AND TOWNS TOTAL 612,987.96             286,229.10             (812,953.25)               86,263.81               


SCHOOLS $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Gunn RE1J Gen 3,046,121.91            1,099,391.55            (3,808,402.32)               337,111.14               


Due from Tre-Gunn RE1J Bond 1,326,227.98            459,567.31               (1,668,527.61)               117,267.68               


Due from Tre-Delta 50J General 94,709.99                 728,630.59               (813,277.87)                  10,062.71                 


Due from Tre-Delta 50J Bond 17,940.05                 154,261.94               (171,929.09)                  272.90                      
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Due from Tre-Montrose RE1J General 34,630.42                 16,233.04                 (48,798.89)                    2,064.57                   


Due from Tre-Montrose RE1J Bond 6,364.56                   2,927.38                   (9,024.85)                      267.09                      


Due from Tre-Reij 2014 Mill Override 770,143.45               267,277.33               (969,381.47)                  68,039.31                 


SCHOOLS TOTAL 5,296,138.36          2,728,289.14          (7,489,342.10)            535,085.40             


IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Library Dist 253,442.08               138,064.59               (369,655.29)                  21,851.38                 


Due from Tre-CO River Water CD 41,740.45                 22,956.49                 (60,470.10)                    4,226.84                   


Due from Tre-Reserve MD2 32,988.85                 9,102.25                   (40,127.50)                    1,963.60                   


Due from Tre-Mt Crested Butte DDA 137,966.83               168,660.68               (196,629.23)                  109,998.28               


Due from Tre-Bostwick Park Water CD 734.96                      270.73                      (917.80)                        87.89                        


Due from Tre-Crawford Water CD 0.25                          -                           (0.25)                            -                           


Due from Tre-Crested Butte South MD 96,741.41                 22,655.57                 (113,064.20)                  6,332.78                   


Due from Tre-Mt CB Water/San 285,062.68               170,994.89               (394,104.05)                  61,953.52                 


Due from Tre-East River Regional SD 33,577.06                 6,663.92                   (37,976.73)                    2,264.25                   


Due from Tre-Cemetery 43,863.62                 14,155.21                 (54,332.65)                    3,686.18                   


Due from Tre-Gunn Co Metro Rec Dist 90,474.80                 33,061.11                 (114,254.98)                  9,280.93                   


Due from Tre-N Fork Water CD 1,846.75                   17,783.49                 (19,453.93)                    176.31                      


Due from Tre-Skyland MD 277,979.57               62,979.59                 (320,755.49)                  20,203.67                 


Due from Tre-Upper Gunn Water CD 298,415.31               106,993.99               (375,003.37)                  30,405.93                 


Due from Tre-Crested Butte Fire PD 409,077.48               157,685.39               (519,977.13)                  46,785.74                 


Due from Tre-Gunn Co Fire PD 201,095.31               64,746.93                 (246,852.29)                  18,989.95                 


Due from Tre-Carbondale & Rural Fire PD 33,119.49                 11,993.78                 (42,990.50)                    2,122.77                   


Due from Tre-Ragged Mt Fire PD 12,875.93                 105,631.27               (117,363.79)                  1,143.41                   


Due from Tre-Arrowhead Fire PD 16,620.78                 6,772.27                   (22,094.75)                    1,298.30                   


Due From Tre-Reserve MD#2 BOND 2016A 114,180.73               31,707.97                 (138,801.23)                  7,087.47                   


Due From Tre-Reserve MD #2 BOND 2016B 21,298.88                 5,853.72                   (25,889.73)                    1,262.87                   


Due From Tre-Reserve MD #2 BOND 2016C 15,758.25                 4,330.93                   (19,154.80)                    934.38                      


IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS TOTAL 2,418,861.47          1,163,064.77          (3,229,869.79)            352,056.45             


MISC CONTROL $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Clerk & Recorder 279,339.75               418,559.69               (326,217.14)                  371,682.30               


Due from Tre-Clerk Sales Tax -                           44,237.99                 (44,237.99)                    -                           


Due from Tre-SOT -                           175,395.03               (175,395.03)                  -                           


Due from Tre-State Auto -                           116,483.66               (116,483.66)                  -                           


Due from Tre-Clerk ST Domestic Abuse -                           140.00                      (140.00)                        -                           


Due from Tre-Clerk State Registrar -                           21.00                        (21.00)                          -                           


Due from Tre-Clerk State Specific -                           871.70                      (871.70)                        -                           


Due from Tre- State Tech 2.00 Surcharge -                           982.00                      (982.00)                        -                           


Due from Tre-Range Improvement Dist 3 -                           3,371.43                   -                               3,371.43                   


Due from Tre-Sheriff Commissary 12,423.02                 -                           -                               12,423.02                 


Due from Tre-Inmate Trust 9,651.40                   890.00                      (9,853.16)                      688.24                      


Due from Tre-Investment Interest -                           31,643.94                 (31,643.94)                    -                           


Due from Tre-Treas Deed 2,129.09                   -                           (355.74)                        1,773.35                   


Due from Tre-Unused Remittances 1,819.72                   216,545.73               (657.12)                        217,708.33               


Due from Tre-Elected Official Fees Clrg 12,471.19                 29,176.27                 (28,177.90)                    13,469.56                 


Due from Tre-GV Regional Housing Authority -                           -                           -                               -                           


MISC CONTROL TOTAL 317,834.17             1,038,318.44            (735,036.38)                  621,116.23             


GRAND TOTALS 35,484,611.65        11,806,130.40        (18,398,156.74)          28,892,585.31        


TO THE HONORABLE PHIL CHAMBERLAND, CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF


THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, IN THE STATE OF COLORADO:


The preceding is a full and accurate account of all moneys, received and disbursed, and all payments received


in account thereof of every name and descriptions whatsoever in the office of the County Treasurer,


within and for the aforesaid county for the month of March 2017.


Debbie Dunbar


  Gunnison County Treasurer


DATE:


Phil Chamberland


Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners Date Accepted:







   TREASURER'S QUARTERLY INTEREST REPORT


   FOR GUNNISON COUNTY


   FOR THE PERIOD OF JAN-MAR 2017


INVESTMENT INTEREST:


FUND
 CURRENT 


QUARTER 
YEAR TO DATE    BUDGETED % OF 


BUDGET


COUNTY GENERAL                          1 13,048.39     13,048.39   100,000.00    13.05%


ROAD & BRIDGE                               2 2,932.44      2,932.44    30,000.00     9.77%


HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 3 1,305.45      1,305.45    7,000.00      


PUBLIC HEALTH AGENCY 4 47.47         47.47       -           


CONSERVATION TRUST                7 247.08        247.08      500.00        49.42%


BOND FUND 8 (6.73)         (6.73)       2,500.00      -0.27%


AIRPORT OPERATIONS                10 1,186.95      1,186.95    2,300.00      51.61%


SALES TAX REVENUE                 12 2,395.07      2,395.07    10,000.00     23.95%


LAND PRESERVATION                 13 723.74        723.74      500.00        144.75%


MOSQUITO 30 15.50         15.50       186.00        8.33%


SAGE GROUSE 32 63.35         63.35       200.00        31.67%


RISK MANAGEMENT FUND 34 1,033.82      1,033.82    3,500.00      29.54%


AIRPORT CONSTRUCTION          41 597.53        597.53      1,500.00      39.84%


COUNTY CAP EXPEND                 43 1,694.04      1,694.04    -           


SEWER FUND 50 2,200.17      2,200.17    5,200.00      42.31%


WATER FUND 51 417.99        417.99      1,500.00      27.87%


SOLID WASTE OPERATIONS                52 391.31        391.31      520.00        75.25%


HOUSING AUTHORITY                   70 350.08        350.08      200.00        175.04%


GUNN SR HOUSING 71 230.74        230.74      250.00        92.30%


ISF I 80 2,580.20      2,580.20    10,000.00     25.80%


ISF II 82 1,150.77      1,150.77    2,000.00      57.54%


HEALTH INS ISF-III                                                   90 3,033.72      3,033.72    15,000.00     20.22%


GRVL MARKETING DISTRT      91 1,341.79      1,341.79    2,000.00      67.09%


RURAL TRANSPORT AUTH         92 4,582.77      4,582.77    27,500.00     16.66%


BUILDING CONSTRUCTION RES 101 0.39          0.39        -           


TERMINAL CONSTRUCTION 102 1,136.35      1,136.35    500.00        227.27%


COURTHOUSE RENOVATION 103 139.19        139.19      -           


HEALTH CLAIMS 115 83.91         83.91       -           


SOLID WASTE CLOSURE                      125 1,394.49      1,394.49    -           


SOLID WASTE CONSTRUCT. RES.     126 40.27         40.27       200.00        20.14%


SEWER RESERVE 135 166.06        166.06      -           


WATER - RESTRICTED 136 61.61         61.61       -           


SR HOUSING DEPOSITS 140 21.64         21.64       -           


WATER RESOURCES 150 152.04        152.04      350.00        43.44%


WORKFORCE IMPACT FEE 155 1,172.75      1,172.75    3,000.00      39.09%


TOTAL 45,932.33     45,932.33   226,406.00    20.29%







CASH AND CHECKING GL# BALANCE RATE TYPE MATURITY/LENGTH


Cash on Hand 1100 464,658.82 Cash N/A


Bank of the West 1101 1,224,705.58 0.03% Chkg N/A


Bank of the West CC 1103 49,582.00 0.00% Chkg N/A


Bank of the West MM 1104 1,883,966.59 0.16% MMA Mo


Wells Fargo Warrant Clearing 1145 317,367.78 0.00% Chkg N/A


Wells Fargo Revenue Clearing 1147 825,413.78 0.03% Chkg Mo


Colotrust Plus 1118 2,774,595.17 0.94% Pool Mo


C-Safe 1121 1,572,220.46 0.84% Pool Mo


Great Western Bank MM 1105 2,025,850.22 0.30% MMA Mo


Gunnison Bank and Trust 1102 154,161.68 0.00% MMA Mo


Solera Savings 1161 1,003,881.81 0.45% MMA Quarterly


Cobiz Hospital Reserve 1439 377,509.56 0.20% MMA Mo


Cobiz Money Market 1453 380,544.30 0.25% MMA Mo


Investment Clearing 1199 7,731.39 0.08% MMA Mo


TOTAL CASH AND CHECKING 13,062,189.14           43.71%


INVESTMENTS


1st Source Bank CEW0 1398 245,433.65                1.45% CD SA/Mat 7/29/19 -  4yrs


Ally LWJ8 1384 245,845.25                1.60% CD SA/Mat 12/10/18 - 3 yrs


American Express Centurion DM62 1355 244,318.90                1.80% CD SA/Mat 12/1/20  4 yrs


American Express CAH3 1465 245,813.40                1.45% CD SA/Mat 7/24/18 - 4 yrs 


Bank Castile NY 7BD4 1486 200,420.00 0.90% CD SA/Mat 12/15/17 -  2 yrs


Bank West CFZ9 1371 239,284.15 1.40% CD M/Mat 5/24/21  -  4yrs 5mo


Beneficial Bank QBR6 1370 238,612.85 1.50% CD SA/Mat 9/13/21  4 yrs


Berkshire Bank 1GR8 1353 245,935.90 2.00% CD SA/Mat 12/30/20  4 yrs


BMW BK North Amer P6W2 matured


Capital One Bank 0SQ4 1397 246,553.30 2.20% CD SA/Mat 6/24/20 -   5 yrs


Capital One E4S6 1396 246,447.95 1.95% CD SA/Mat 7/15/19  - 4 yrs


Comenity Cap BK Utah ARG3 1466 240,592.45                1.25% CD SA/Mat 8/3/20 - 4 yrs


Commercial Bank 2HE3 1368 239,575.70                1.35% CD SA/Mat 3/15/21 4 yrs 6 mo


Community Banks of Colorado 1357 250,000.00                0.90% CD ANNUAL/MAT 2/14/18  15mo


Compass Bank PFD3 1447 247,339.75                2.00% CD SA/Mat 10/9/18 - 5 yrs


Discover Bank 2DG4 1477 246,212.75                1.90% CD SA/Mat 1/28/20 5 yrs


Enterprise Bank RJC1 1369 237,733.30                1.40% CD M/Mat 9/23/21 4 yrs


Everbank DH52 1385 245,857.50                2.00% CD SA/Mat 1/19/21  -  5 yrs


Farmers & Merchants Bank TAS7 1391 249,222.64                1.35% CD SA/Mat 10/9/18 - 3 yrs


FFCB FRL3 1386 248,240.00                1.89% AG SA/Mat 11/25/20 - 5 yrs Callable


FFCB GJV8 1376 493,075.00                1.20% AG SA/MAT 1/6/2020  Callable


FFCB GXX8 1363 478,029.30                1.34% AG SA/MAT 10/13/20 Callable


FHLB 8NR0 1373 533,817.00                1.12% AG SA/MAT 10/11/19  Callable


FHLB A2K3 1359 488,165.00                1.70% AG SA/MAT 11/26/21   5yrs Callable


FHLB ACE6 1354 498,830.00                2.10% AG SA/Mat 12/29/21  5 yrs callable


FHLMC 7S77 1392 496,800.00 1.12% AG SA/Mat 10/29/20  - 5 yrs Steps & Call


FHLMC 9RR0 1377 488,688.75 1.25% AG SA/Mat 6/30/21  -   5yrs callable


FHLMC A4Z4 1351 500,180.00 2.20% AG SA/MAT 2/28/22  5 yrs callable


FHLMC AZA5 1356 496,590.00 2.00% AG SA/Mat 12/13/21   5 yrs callable


First Bank Lakewood 2964 1433 268,525.15                1.30% CD Q/Mat 6/22/17 - 5 yrs


FNMA 32G9 1366 394,568.00                1.13% AG SA/MAT 8/28/19 3 yrs callable


FNMA 3ZY4 1374 484,725.00                1.30% AG SA/Mat 7/27/21  -  5 yrs callable


Freedom Bank CAB9 1365 108,477.60                1.15% CD SA/MAT 9/23/20  4 yrs


GE Cap Bk Retail FGU1 1457 245,921.20                1.60% CD SA/Mat 5/2/18 - 4 yrs 


Goldman Sachs JSG7 1399 245,575.75                1.55% CD SA/Mat 4/29/19   - 4 yrs


Guaranty Bank 0BJ4 1459 245,394.45                1.35% CD SA/Mat 5/29/18 - 4 yrs


Guliford Savings Bank 4AN6 1362 238,149.80                1.45% CD SA/Mat 10/12/21  5 yr Callable


Gunnison Savings and Loan 1411 1361 175,000.00                0.25% CD M/Mat 10/12/17 1 yr


Gunnison Savings and Loan 6020 1106 500,000.00                2.07% CD M/Mat 1/17/17 - 5 yrs


HSBC Bank YGK7 1350 247,288.30                2.45% CD SA/Mat 3/21/22 callable


JP Morgan Chase Y5N0 1375 239,749.65                1.45% AG SA/Mat 7/15/21  - 5 yrs Callable


Landmark Community LAS3 1479 245,019.60                1.05% CD M/Mat 2/13/18  - 3 yrs


Legacy Bank 9156 1402 203,580.17                1.01% CD Q/Mat 6/12/17 -  25 mo


Lincoln 1st Bank LAL8 1360 241,452.40                1.30% CD M/Mat 5-18-20  3yr 6 mo 


Medallion Bank BV86 1487 245,441.01 0.90% CD M/Mat 10/20/17 -  2 yrs


Mountain View Bank 1383 250,000.00 1.25% CD M/Mat 7/15/17  - 18 months


Northern Bank & Trust QBQ0 1367 240,991.80 1.30% CD M/Mat 3/13/20  3 yrs 6 mo callable


Peoples United Bank QLM6 1483 232,987.70                1.85% CD Q/Mat 1/21/20- 5 yrs 


Private Bank & Trust GUU9 1478 247,976.75                1.90% CD SA/Mat 1/23/20 - 5 yrs


Redstone Bank 0471 1449 245,000.00                1.40% CD M/Mat 10/4/18 - 3 yrs


Sallie Mae 0TT2 1472 247,641.10                2.15% CD SA/Mat 10/8/19 - 5 yrs


Stockmens Bank 1372 245,000.00                1.40% CD Q/Mat 7/20/21  - 5yrs


Synchrony Bank WLV8 1381 244,654.55                1.70% CD SA/Mat 3/4/21 -  5 yrs


US Treasury 8T67 1352 485,995.00                1.88% AG SA/Mat 10/31/21  4 yrs


Verus Bank LBT0 1364 241,806.39                1.35% CD M/Mat 10/25/21    5 yr 


Washington Trust Co 7HX2 1359 242,574.50                1.45% CD SA/Mat 5/28/20    3.5yrs


Webster Bk NJU9 1462 247,055.55                1.90% CD SA/Mat 7/9/19 - 5 yrs


Wells Fargo Bank TTT4 1488 245,161.70 1.25% CD SA/Mat 4/30/20  -  5 yrs Callable


TOTAL INVESTMENTS 16,823,327.61           56.29%


Cash per Treasurer's Ledger 29,885,516.75           100.00%


Plus Pending Disbursements (992,931.44)               


Total Due to All Funds 28,892,585.31           


Gunnison County Treasurer


Investment Report 


31-Mar-17
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GUNNISON/HINSDALE BOARD OF HUMAN SERVICES 
Meeting Agenda for April 28, 2017 


County Commissioners’ Meeting Room 
200 E. Virginia Avenue; Gunnison, CO 81230 


 
 


• Call to Order at 9:00 am 
 
• Agenda Review 


 
• Program Review and Policy Input; Senior Resources Office, Adult Protection 


 
• Staffing Updates; CSS Transition 


 
• Legislative Updates 


 
• Next Meeting:  June 20, 2017 


 
• Adjourn at 9:45 am 


 
 
 
Please Note: Packet materials for the above discussions will be available on the Gunnison County website 


at http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/177/Agendas-Minutes-Portfolios no later than 6:00 pm 
on the Friday prior to the meeting. 



http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/177/Agendas-Minutes-Portfolios
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